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December 4, 2012

FIRST HALF PLAY CONCLUDES THIS WEEKEND WITH THREE
WCHA SERIES FOR DECEMBER 7-9 AS UNBEATEN UM HEADS
TO BSU, UW HOSTS UND, MSU VISITS SCSU

NON-CONFERENCE MATCH UPS SATURDAY-SUNDAY HAVE UMD HOSTING BOSTON UNIVERSITY, OHIO
STATE ENTERTAINING RIT; GOPHERS KEEP ROLLING TO 18-0-0 WITH DEC. 1-2 WCHA SWEEP OVER
WISCONSIN; MINNESOTA DULUTH WINS TWICE AT BSU; OHIO STATE BANKS FIVE POINTS AT MSU;
NORTH DAKOTA, ST. CLOUD STATE POST NOV. 30-DEC. 1 NON-CONFERENCE SWEEPS ... UND IN MIDST
OF SCHOOL-RECORD SEVEN-GAME WINNING STREAK; LATEST USCHO.COM DIVISION 1 WOMEN'S
COLLEGE HOCKEY POLL HAS UM NO.1,UND NO. 8, UW NO. 9 ... 0SU RECEIVES VOTES; WCHA-MEMBER
TEAMS STAND 24-8-2 IN NON-CONFERENCE PLAY

MADISON, Wis. - The Western Collegiate Hockey Association closes out the first half of the season with
three inter-league match ups December 7-9 and everyone in women'’s college hockey asking the same
thing: Can anyone beat Minnesota, the defending national champions who are unbeaten this year and
comfortably leading the WCHA?

On tap in the conference on Friday and Saturday are Minnesota at Bemidji State and Minnesota State
at St. Cloud State while on Saturday and Sunday Wisconsin will play host to North Dakota.

The top-rated and defending national champion Golden Gophers (18-0-0, 12-0-0 WCHA, 36 points)
extended their NCAA winning streak to 26 games by beating defending league champ Wisconsin twice
last weekend, 4-1 and 2-0, at Ridder Arena in Minneapolis. It was Minnesota’s first sweep of the Badgers
since 2005 and the first time the teams have met since last March’s NCAA title game in Duluth.

Forward Amanda Kessel led the Gophers with three points (2g, 1a) against the Badgers. In the opening

con't

2012-13 WCHA WOMEN'S STANDINGS

Conference Only Overall

Pts GP W L T SW Win% GF- GA GP Record Win% GF- GA
1 Minnesota 36 12 12- 60- 06 © 1.00 61- 9 18 18- 0- 0 1.00 104- 11
2 Ohio State 29 14 9- 4-1 1 .679 43- 37 18 12- 5- 1 .694 59- 43
3 North Dakota 24 12 8- 4- 0 O .667 37- 28 16 11- 5- 0 .688 52- 37
4 Wisconsin 22 14 6- 6- 2 2 .500 33- 25 18 10- 6- 2 .611 56- 29
5 Minnesota Duluth 19 14 6- 7- 1 0 .464 31- 32 16 7- 8- 1 .469 36- 37
6 Minnesota State 13 14 3- 8- 3 1 .321 23- 42 18 5-10- 3 .361 32- 54
7 Bemidji State 7 12 2-9-1 0 .208 19- 46 16 3-11- 2 .250 28- 59
8 St. Cloud State 6 12 2-16- 0 0 .167 15- 43 18 6-11- 1 .361 34- 54

(shootout win = 1 additional point)

THIS WEEK IN THE WCHA

Games for Friday, December 7: Minnesota State at St. Cloud State (WCHA), 2:07 pm CT; Minnesota at
Bemidji State (WCHA), 7:07 pm CT.

Games for Saturday, December 8: Minnesota State at St. Cloud State (WCHA), 2:07 pm CT; North Dakota
at Wisconsin (WCHA), 2:07 pm CT; Boston University at Minnesota Duluth (NC), 3:07 pm CT; Minnesota
at Bemidji State (WCHA), 4:07 pm CT; RIT at Ohio State (NC), 7:07 pm ET.

Games for Sunday, December 9: North Dakota at Wisconsin (WCHA), 1:07 pm CT; RIT at Ohio State (NC),
2:07 pm ET; Boston University at Minnesota Duluth (NC), 3:07 pm CT.



2012-13 WCHA WOMEN'S WEEKLY RELERSE - 120412

game of the series last Saturday (Dec. 1), the Madison, Wis. native
netted the game-winning goal in the Gophers’ 4-1 win. The junior
then sealed Minnesota’s 2-0 win in game two with an empty-netter
in the closing seconds of the defensive battle. Dating back to last
season, Kessel has scored apointin 25-straight games. She has scored
a goal in each of the past five games, and there have only been two
games this season that she hasn’t scored. UM goaltender Noora Raty
recorded 41 saves and allowed one goal in the UW series. In the first
game, Raty allowed one goalinthethird periodand denied 22 Badger
shots. She came back on Sunday (Dec. 2) and shut out UW while
making 19 saves. It was her seventh shutout of the season and 33rd
of her career, which is six behind the NCAA Women'’s Div. 1 record
of 39. The sweep also gives Réty 92 career victories, which is eight
from tying the NCAA record of 100. Last Saturday’s game drew 3,400
fans at Ridder Arena, a school record, and the Border Battle attracted
5,532 fans.

On Friday and Saturday, Dec. 7-8, the Golden Gophers, who have
outscored opponents 104-11 this season, travel north to face Bemidji
State - in one of three WCHA series this weekend.The marquee series
of the weekend has streaking North Dakota (11-5-0, 8-4-0 WCHA, 24
points), winners of a school-record seven games in a row, playing at
Wisconsin (10-6-2, 6-6-2-2 WCHA, 22 points) in a Saturday (2:07 pm
CT) and Sunday (1:07 pm CT) set while Minnesota State (5-10-3, 3-8-
3-1WCHA, 13 points) travels to St. Cloud State (6-11-1,2-10-0 WCHA,
6 points) Friday (2:07 pm CT) and Saturday (2:07 pm CT).

Outside the WCHA, Minnesota Duluth (7-8-1) hosts Hockey East
Association-member Boston University (11-3-1) at AMSOIL Arena on
Saturday at 3:07 pm CT and Sunday at 3:07 pm CT while Ohio State
(12-5-1) entertains RIT (6-7-2) of the Atlantic Hockey Association on
Saturday at 7:07 pm ET and Sunday at 2:07 pm ET at the OSU Ice Rink.

Ohio State climbed past North Dakota and into second place by
taking five of six points from Minnesota State last weekend in Mankato.
OSU goaltenderChelseaKnappand Minnesota State’s Danielle Butters
were the stars last Friday (Nov. 30) in a scoreless tie as Knapp made
34 saves and Butters 45. For the shootout to determine the extra
point, the Mavericks changed goaltenders but were unable to stop
OSU’shooters Hokey Langan, Ally Tarr and Taylor Kuehl. In the series
finale, Langan scored twice, including her 50th career goal for OSU
and Julia McKinnon scored a power-play goal to break a 3-3 tie in
the second period to run the Buckeyes'league record to 9-4-1-1 with
29 points, seven points behind the Gophers and five ahead of North
Dakota.

Wisconsin (6-6-2-2 WCHA, 22 points) is in fourth place this week,
three points ahead of Minnesota Duluth (6-7-1 WCHA, 19 points).
Minnesota State (3-8-3-1 WCHA, 13 points) is in sixth place while

LAST WEEK IN THE WCHA

Results of Friday, November 30

St. Cloud State 3 at Lindenwood 1 (NC)

Ohio State 0 at Minnesota State 0 ot (WCHA)
RIT 2 at North Dakota 3 (NC)

Results of Saturday, December 1

St. Cloud State 3 at Lindenwood 2 (NC)
Wisconsin 1 at Minnesota 4 (WCHA)

Ohio State 4 at Minnesota State 3 (WCHA)
Minnesota Duluth 4 at Bemidji State 2 (WCHA)
RIT 2 at North Dakota 8 (NC)

Results of Sunday, December 2

Wisconsin 0 at Minnesota 2 (WCHA)
Minnesota Duluth 4 at Bemidji State 1 (WCHA)

UPCOMING IN THE WCHA

Games for Tuesday, January 1

Minnesota State at Lindenwood (NC), 7:00 pm CT
Games for Wednesday, January 2

Minnesota State at Lindenwood (NC), 2:00 pm CT
Games for Friday, January 4

Bemidji State at St. Cloud State (WCHA), 2:07 pm CT
North Dakota at Lindenwood (NC), 7:00 pm CT
Games for Saturday, January 5

North Dakota at Lindenwood (NC), 2:00 pm CT
Bemidji State at St. Cloud State (WCHA), 2:07 pm CT
Durham Lightning at Ohio State (EX), 3:07 pm ET

Bemidiji State (2-9-1 WCHA, 7 points) is in seventh, one point ahead
of St. Cloud State (2-10-0 WCHA, 6 points).

Minnesota Duluth swept Bemidji State last weekend in Bemidji.The
Bulldogs are now 55-3-2 all-time against Bemidiji State. In the series
opener on Dec. 1, the Bulldogs scored four unanswered goals after
the host Beavers had staked themselves to a 2-0 lead in the second
period to win 4-2. Pernilla Winberg started the comeback with a
second period goal, which cut the lead to 2-1. Emma Stauber scored
the tying goal at 2:53 of the third period and Zoe Hickel gave UMD
the lead five minutes later. Jenna McParland iced the victory with an
empty-netgoal.Thenon Sunday (Dec.2), freshman center Aleksandra
Vafina of Chelyabinski, Russia, scored her first two collegiate goals
as Minnesota Duluth defeated Bemidji State 4-1. Hickel and Jamie
Kenyon each had three point weekends for UMD, which has now won
four of their last six games.

Innon-conference play this pastweekend, St. Cloud State completed
afour-game season sweep over Lindenwood, winning 3-1 last Friday
and 3-2last Saturday in suburban St. Louis, Mo. Alex Nelson had three
goals for the Huskies, including the game-winner in the final minute
on Dec. 1 and the first two goals on Nov. 30. North Dakota also kept
rolling, but needed a power-play goal from Monique Lamoureux in
the third period to gain a 3-2 win over RIT last Friday and posting 8-2
triumph last Saturday. Lamoureux and Michelle Karvinen, who had
a goal and four assists in game two, each collected seven points in
the series. UND is 6-0 since Karvinen returned from the injury listand
she has 17 points in those six starts.

Through 34 non-conference games played this season through
Dec. 4, WCHA-member teams stand 24-8-2 (.735) against other Div.
1 opponents. The WCHA is 12-2 vs College Hockey America-member
teams, 6-2 vs ECAC Hockey-member teams and 6-4-2 vs Hockey East
Association clubs.

Following this week’s three league series and two non-conference
two-game match ups, the women’s Western Collegiate Hockey
Association will then take a collective 22-day break over the holidays
before on-ice play resumesonTuesday and Wednesday, Jan. 1-2,when
Minnesota State travels to Lindenwood for a pair of non-conference
tilts to launch the new year. On the first weekend of January, Friday
the 4th and Saturday the 5th, St. Cloud State will host Bemidji State
in conference play while a non-league match up has North Dakota
playing atLindenwood. In exhibition action, Ohio State will entertain
Durham West on Jan. 5. Minnesota will resume play on Jan. 11-12 at
home against North Dakota, Wisconsin will next Ohio State on Jan.
11-12, and Minnesota Duluth will next host St. Cloud State on Jan.
12-13.

In the latest USCHO.com Women's Div. 1 College Hockey Poll for
Dec. 3, Minnesota remains a unanimous No. 1, North Dakota is at No.
8 and Wisconsin is up to No. 9. Also receiving votes was Ohio State.
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Andin this week’s USAToday/USA Hockey Magazine Women”s Div.
1 College Hockey Pollissued Dec. 4, Minnesotais No. 1, North Dakota
is No. 8 and Wisconsin is No. 9. Ohio State also received votes.

THIS WEEK IN THE NATIONAL POLLS

December 3, 2012

USCHO.COM WOMEN'S DIV. 1 POLL

Rk Team (1st Place Votes) Record Points Previous
1  Minnesota (15) 18- 0-0 150 1
2 Clarkson 13-3-0 110 2
3 Cornell 10- 3-0 105 3
4 Mercyhurst 14-1-1 97 4
5 Harvard 8-1-0 93 6
6  Boston College 10- 3-2 20 5
7  Boston University 11-3-1 76 7
8 North Dakota 11-5-0 47 8
9 Wisconsin 10-6-2 27 10
10 Northeastern 9-5-2 18 9

others receiving votes: Ohio State 12.

December 4, 2012

2012-13 USA TODAY/USA HOCKEY MAGAZINE
WOMEN'S DIV. 1 COLLEGE HOCKEY POLL - WEEK 11

(first-place votes in parentheses)

Rk Team, Pts (1st Place Votes) Last Poll Record
1  Minnesota, 190 (19) 1 18-0-0
2  Clarkson, 147 2 13-3-0
3 Cornell, 144 3 10-3-0
4  Harvard, 134 5 8-1-0
5 Mercyhurst, 118 4 14-1-1
6  Boston College, 99 6 10-3-2
7  Boston University, 94 7 11-3-1
8 North Dakota, 59 8 11-5-0
9  Wisconsin, 25 NR 10-6-2
10 Northeastern, 39 9 8-3-2

others receiving votes: Ohio State, 14; New Hampshire, 1.

WCHA UNVEILS NEW MOBILE WEBSITE FOR
2012-13 SEASON AT WCHA.COM/MOBILE

The Western Collegiate Hockey Association announced an all-new
mobile website for the 2012-13 season that includes significant
updates and upgrades to the previous platform.

The WCHA's men’s and women’s mobile site, which has been
launched at the same URL as before (www.wcha.com/mobile) now
includes more visually appealing pages, a better navigation system
and improved mobile box scores among other changes. The pages
canbeviewedonaregularweb browser, butare optimized formobile
browsers.

“We couldn’t be more pleased to announce this all-new WCHA
mobile website to our followers across the country and around the
world,"said Commissioner Bruce McLeod and Associate Commissioner
Sara Martin. “The WCHA has presented a significant number of
improvementstoWCHA.com overthe pastfew seasonsand now with
thisnewest mobile development the men’sand women'’s leagues will
be at the forefront of providing quick access to all the latest scores,
box scores, game stories, statistics and press releases with an easier-
to-use, more appealing platform.”

The many upgrades for 2012-13 that can now be found at www.
wcha.com/mobile include the following: More visually appealing
league and member team home pages with images included to
promote the top stories ... Better navigation system including easy
links to each member team's home page from a menu at top of each
page ... Individual mobile player statistics pages that are accessible
from team and league stats pages, press releases and game stories
... Improved mobile press release presentation that now includes
imagesand theability for peopletoshareviasocialmedia... Improved
mobile game story presentation with images now included and the
ability for embedding potential video (mobile game stories can also
now be shared via social media) ... Significant changes to mobile
box scores with the addition of all game data, including all player
and team stats.

WCHA.com, the official website of the 61-year-old Western
Collegiate Hockey Association, includes TheWCHAShop.com as the
league’s on-line merchandise store and WCHA.com/mobile. They
are joint ventures of the WCHA and SportDesigns.com, featuring a
statistical partnership with CollegeHockeyStats.net.

WCHA WOMEN'S SCHEDULE HIGHLIGHTS
WCHR FINAL FACE-OFF, NCAR WOMEN'S FROZEN FOUR AT RIDDER
ARENAIN MINNEAPOLIS INMARCH; 112-GAME CONFERENCE SLATE
FEATURES 28 GAMES PER TEAM; WISCONSINISDEFENDING WCHA
REGULAR SEASON CHAMP; MINNESOTA REIGNS AS DEFENDING
WCHA PLAYOFF AND NCAR FROZEN FOUR CHAMPION; BADGERS
OPEN NEW HOME IN LA BAHN ARENA

MADISON, Wis. — Both the 2013 WCHA FINAL FACE-OFF playoff
championship and the NCAA Women'’s Frozen Four will be conducted
at 3,400-seat Ridder Arena on the University of Minnesota campus in
Minneapolis next March, two spotlight events that highlight the 2012-
13 women'’s composite schedule announced by the Western Collegiate
Hockey Association. Also of note, the University of Wisconsin opens a
new home-ice facility this season in LaBahn Arena.

With a record 13 consecutive national championships under it's
collective belt, including last season’s title earned by the University of
Minnesota, the WCHA will look to continue that record streak in what
should be one of the most competitive league races ever.

The 112-game conference slate, comprised of 28 games per each of
the Association’s eight-member teams (four games — two home and
two away - vs each of other seven members), gets underway during
the season-opening weekend of Sept. 28-29 when Minnesota State
welcomes two-time defending league champion Wisconsin. Two other
league teams will host non-conference series with Ohio State taking on
Lindenwood University and Minnesota engaging Colgate University.
In exhibition play, Minnesota Duluth will skate against the Minnesota
Whitecaps on both Friday and Saturday.

The 2013 WCHA FINAL FACE-OFF is set for March 8 and March 9.
There will be two semi-final match ups at Ridder Arena on Friday at 4:07
pm CT and 7:07 pm CT, with the playoff championship game slated for
Saturday evening at 7:07 pm CT. The winner of the WCHA FINAL FACE-
OFF receives an automatic bid to the national tournament. This will mark
the eighth time that Ridder Arena has served as the host of the league
playoff championship round, with the others occurring in 2004, 2005,
2006, 2007, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

The NCAA Women'’s Frozen Four, to be held at Ridder Arena on Friday,
March 22 and Sunday, March 24, will be appearing in Minneapolis for
the fourth time overall. Minnesota is the defending national champion.
Previous Frozen Fours were held in Minneapolisin 2001 when Minnesota
Duluth earnedthe nationaltitle,in 2006 whenWisconsin prevailed,andin
2010 when the Bulldogs claimed the crown. This season’s championship
will consist of two semi-final match ups on Friday and the national title
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contest on Sunday.

In between the WCHA FINAL FACE-OFF and the NCAAWomen's Frozen
Four will be NCAA Regionals the weekend of March 15-17.

Onthe second weekend of the new season, Friday, Oct. 5 and Saturday,
Oct. 6, five more WCHA teams will launch their league campaigns as
defending national champion Minnesota hosts St.Cloud State, Minnesota
Duluth entertains Ohio State and North Dakota welcomes Minnesota
State. Bemidji State’s first WCHA series this fall will come on Oct. 12-13
when the Beavers host St. Cloud State.

In Madison this season, the Wisconsin Badgers will call LaBahn Arena
their new home. With seating for approximately 2,400 spectators, the
on-campus facility, which is located adjacent to the Kohl Center, will
feature a 200 x 90 ice sheet for women’s competition, women'’s and
men'’s hockey practice, women’s and men’s team locker rooms and a
visiting team locker room, offices for the women’s hockey staff and an
underground connection to the Kohl Center. Wisconsin will play its first
two-game series in LaBahn Arena on Oct. 19 & 21 vs WCHA foe Bemidiji
State.

There will be atotal of seven weekends this coming season thatfeature
all eight teams engaged in league action. Those occur on Oct. 19-21,
Nov. 16-18, Jan. 11-13, Jan. 18-19, Feb. 8-10, Feb. 15-17 and Feb. 22-23.
The Feb. 22-23 slate will also mark the final regular season match ups
as Minnesota State visits Ohio State, Wisconsin travels to Bemidji State,
Minnesota Duluth entertains North Dakota and St. Cloud State hosts
Minnesota.

Thepursuitof theannual WCHA playoff championship willgetunderway
the weekend of Friday, March 1 thru Sunday, March 3 with fourfirst round,
best-of-three, playoff series. The top fourranked teamsin the final regular
season standings will host the bottom four in the first round, with the No.
8 playoff seed at the No. 1 playoff seed, No. 7 playing at No. 2, No. 6 at No.
3 and the No. 5 seed at the No. 4 seed. The four first-round conference
playoff winners will then advance to the 2013 WCHA FINAL FACE-OFF
on March 8-9 at Ridder Arena.

Following the league’s playoff championship, four NCAA Division 1
Women's Regional tournaments will be contested the weekend of Friday,
March 15 thru Sunday, March 17 at sites to be determined.

The four NCAA regional winners will earn a trip to the 2013 NCAA
Women's Frozen Four at Ridder Arena the weekend of March 22-24.

WCHA-memberteams willalsoengageinanumber of non-conference
pairings this season. By team, those are:

Bemidji State: Oct. 5-6 @ Providence College; Nov. 9-10 vs University
of Maine.

Minnesota: Sept.28-29 vs Colgate University; Oct. 12-13 @ St.Lawrence
University; Nov. 24-25 @ University of New Hampshire.

Minnesota Duluth: Oct. 26-27 @ Boston College; Dec. 8-9 vs Boston
University.

Minnesota State: Oct. 12-13 vs Lindenwood University; Oct. 26-27 @
Mercyhurst College; Jan. 1-2 @ Lindenwood University.

North Dakota: Nov. 2-3 vs Clarkson University; Nov. 30-Dec. 1 vs RIT
(Rochester Institute of Technology); Jan. 4-5 @ Lindenwood University.

Ohio State: Sept. 28-29 vs Lindenwood University; Nov. 23-24 @
Princeton University; Dec. 8-9 vs RIT (Rochester Institute of Technology).

Of note, the Buckeyes will also host league-rival Wisconsin on Nov.
16-17 at Schottenstein Center in Columbus.

St. Cloud State: Oct. 27-28 @ Providence College; Nov. 9-10 vs
Lindenwood University; Nov. 30-Dec. 1 @ Lindenwood University.

Wisconsin:Oct.5-6 @ Lindenwood University; Oct.26 & 28 vs University
of New Hampshire.

The WCHA also welcomes back a plethora of outstanding student-
athletes for the 2012-13 campaign, including the likes of reigning
Patty Kazmaier Memorial Award winner, WCHA Player of the Year and
All-American First Team forward Brianna Decker of Wisconsin. Also back
are two All-American First Team honorees in defenseman Megan Bozek
of Minnesota and forward Jocelyne Lamoureux of North Dakota, who
was also the WCHA Outstanding Student-Athlete of the Year and league
scoring champion, and two All-American Second Team selections in
defenseman Monique Lamoureux of North Dakota and forward Amanda

Kessel of Minnesota. Last season’s WCHA Defensive Player of the Year
returns in the Badgers' Stefanie McKeough as does the WCHA Rookie of
the Year in forward Michelle Karvinen of North Dakota and the league’s
goaltending champion in Alex Rigsby of Wisconsin.

Returning All-WCHA honorees include first teamers in Decker (F)
of Wisconsin, Jocelyne Lamoureux (F) of North Dakota and Bozek (D)
of Minnesota, second teamers in Kessel (F) of Minnesota, Monique
Lamoureux (D) of North Dakota, McKeough (D) of Wisconsin and Rigsby
(G) of Wisconsin,and third teamersin Karvinen (F) of North Dakota, Jessica
Wong (D) of Minnesota Duluth and Noora Réty (G) of Minnesota.

Members of the All-WCHA Rookie Team a season ago were Karvinen
(F) of North Dakota, Jenna McParland (F) of Minnesota Duluth, Josefine
Jakobsen (F) of North Dakota; Rachel Ramsey (D) of Minnesota, Brigette
Lacquette (D) of Minnesota Duluth, and Julie Friend (G) of St. Cloud State
University.

Amongthe many highlightsfromthe mostrecent2011-12 season were
... WCHA teams forged a 36-7-6 record (.796) against opponents from
other Div. 1 conferences ... Four WCHA-member teams ranked among
the nation’s top 10 in the final two weekly national polls for 2011-12.
In the USCHO.com Div. 1 Women'’s College Hockey Poll, the WCHA had
national champion and WCHA FINAL FACE-OFF champion Minnesota at
No. 1, WCHA regular season champion Wisconsin at No. 2, North Dakota
atNo. 6 and Minnesota Duluth at No. 10. And in the final USA Today/USA
Hockey Magazine Women'’s Div. 1 College Hockey Poll, UM was No. 1, UW
was No. 2, UND was No.6and UMD was No. 10 ... The WCHA also had the
top four teams in attendance for the women'’s college hockey. Buoyed
by the biggest crowd to ever watch a collegiate game - the 12,402 who
saw Wisconsin win over Bemidji State at the Kohl Center Jan. 28,2012 -
the Badgers attracted 56,471 to home games (2,689 per game). North
Dakota was second in home attendance nationally (drawing 28,218 for
an average of 1,455 per game), followed by Minnesota (27,658/1,307
per game) and Minnesota Duluth (22,435/1,181 per game).
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2012-13 WCHA GAME SUMMARIES
FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 30

Ohio State 0 at Minnesota State 0 ot (WCHA)

Attendance: 189.Total Time: 2:13.Scoring by Period - OSU 0-0-0-0=0; MNS
0-0-0-0=0. Ohio State Wins Shootout 3-1 (3 Rounds). 1st Period Scoring
- None. 2nd Period Scoring - None. 3rd Period Scoring - None. Overtime
Scoring - None. Ohio State Goaltending - Chelsea Knapp (65:00, 34 shots,
34 saves, 0 GA). Minnesota State Goaltending - Danielle Butters (65:00,
45 shots, 45 saves, 0 GA) Tie - Chelsea Knapp, OSU (11-4-1).Tie - Danielle
Butters, MNS (5-9-3). Shots On Goal - OSU 19-12-11-3=45; MNS 11-10-11-
2=34.Power-Plays-OSU 0 of 5; MNS 0 of 3. Penalties - OSU 3 (6 min); MNS
5 (10 min). Shootout: Round 1: Shootout GOAL by OSU Hokey Langan
(OSU 1, MNS 0), Round 1: Shootout Attempt by MNS Kathleen Rogan
Saved (OSU 1, MNS 0). Round 2: Shootout GOAL by OSU Ally Tarr (OSU
2, MNS 0), Round 2: Shootout GOAL by MNS Tracy McCann (OSU 2, MNS
1). Round 3: Shootout GOAL by OSU Taylor Kuehl (OSU 3, MNS 1), Round
3: MNS - No Shot Taken (OSU 3, MNS 1). Three Stars: 1. Taylor Kuehl (Ohio
State) 2. Danielle Butters (Minnesota State) 3. Chelsea Knapp (Ohio State).

St. Cloud State 3 at Lindenwood 1 (NC)

Attendance:45.Total Time: 1:56. Scoring by Period - STC 0-3-0=3; LIN 0-0-
1=1.1st Period Scoring - None. 2nd Period Scoring - 1, STC Alex Nelson/3
(Michelle Burke/3,Haylea Schmid/4) 0:42 (PP); 2, STC Alex Nelson/4 (Molli
Mott/6, Haylea Schmid/5) 7:36 (GW); 3, STC Haylea Schmid/6 (Audrey
Hanmer/7, Alex Nelson/8) 18:12. 3rd Period Scoring - 4, LIN Jocelyn
Slattery/1 (Chelsea Witwicke/5) 4:23. St. Cloud State Goaltending - Julie
Friend (60:00, 22 shots, 21 saves, 1 GA). Lindenwood Goaltending - Nicole
Hensley (60:00, 48 shots, 45 saves, 3 GA). Win - Julie Friend, STC (3-5-1).
Loss - Nicole Hensley, LIN (1-10-0). Shots On Goal - STC 16-20-12=48;
LIN 10-5-7=22. Power-Plays - STC 1 of 3; LIN 0 of 4. Penalties - STC 4 (8
min); LIN 3 (6 min).

RIT 2 at North Dakota 3 (NC)

Attendance: 941. Total Time: 1:50. Scoring by Period - RIT 1-1-0=2; NDK
2-0-1=3. st Period Scoring - 1, NDK Monique Lamoureux/10 (Josefine
Jakobsen/8,JocelyneLamoureux/11) 7:47 (PP); 2, NDKMichelle Karvinen/3
(MoniqueLamoureux/11) 14:45; 3, RITKim Schlattman/7 (Lindsay Grigg/5,
Tenecia Hiller/4) 16:27. 2nd Period Scoring - 4, RIT Kourtney Kunichika/2
(Ariane Yokoyama/7, Kim Schlattman/2) 8:57 (PP). 3rd Period Scoring - 5,
NDKMonique Lamoureux/11 (Josefine Jakobsen/9, Michelle Karvinen/9)
2:08 (PP) (GW). RIT Goaltending - Laura Chamberlain (58:30, 28 shots, 25
saves, 3 GA); Empty Net (1:30, 0 GA). North Dakota Goaltending - Jorid
Dagfinrud (60:00, 17 shots, 15 saves, 2 GA). Win - Jorid Dagfinrud, NDK
(6-2-0).Loss-LauraChamberlain, RIT (2-4-1). Shots On Goal -RIT9-6-2=17;
NDK 10-10-8=28. Power-Plays - RIT 1 of 3; NDK 2 of 5. Penalties-RIT 5 (10
min); NDK 3 (6 min). Three Stars: 1. Monique Lamoureux (North Dakota)
2. Josefine Jakobsen (North Dakota) 3. Kourtney Kunichika (RIT).

SATURDAY, DECEMBER 1

Wisconsin 1 at Minnesota 4 (WCHA)

Attendance: 3400 (sellout). Total Time: 2:07. Scoring by Period - WIS 0-0-
1=1; MIN 0-4-0=4. 1st Period Scoring - None. 2nd Period Scoring - 1, MIN
Maryanne Menefee/11(AmandaKessel/26,Hannah Brandt/26) 5:37;2, MIN
AmandaKessel/21(Maryanne Menefee/11,HannahBrandt/27) 10:12(GW);
3,MIN Sarah Davis/411:18;4, MIN Becky Kortum/7 (Rachael Bona/10, Sarah
Davis/3) 18:14. 3rd Period Scoring - 5, WIS Brianna Decker/17 (Courtney
Burke/10) 6:39. Wisconsin Goaltending - Alex Rigsby (60:00, 41 shots, 37
saves, 4 GA). Minnesota Goaltending - Noora Réty (60:00, 23 shots, 22
saves, 1 GA). Win - Noora Raty, MIN (15-0-0). Loss - Alex Rigsby, WIS (10-
5-2). Shots On Goal - WIS 8-8-7=23; MIN 14-17-10=41. Power-Plays - WIS
0 of 4; MIN 0 of 2. Penalties - WIS 2 (4 min); MIN 4 (8 min). Three Stars:
1. Sarah Davis (Minnesota) 2. Maryanne Menefee (Minnesota) 3. Noora
Raty (Minnesota).

Ohio State 4 at Minnesota State 3 (WCHA)

Attendance: 154. Total Time: 2:05. Scoring by Period - OSU 2-2-0=4; MNS
1-2-0=3. 1st Period Scoring - 1, MNS Tracy McCann/8 (Lauren Smith/4,
Emilia Andersson/9) 1:29; 2, OSU Hokey Langan/3 (Minttu Tuominen/9,
Paige Semenza/8) 9:23 (PP); 3, OSU Paige Semenza/11 (Kari Schmitt/12)
18:36. 2nd Period Scoring - 4, MNS Kathleen Rogan/2 5:20; 5, OSU Hokey
Langan/4 (Ally Tarr/13, Taylor Kuehl/6) 7:16; 6, MNS Casey Hirsch/4
(Lauren Smith/5, Kathleen Rogan/8) 9:29; 7, OSU Julia McKinnon/8 (Sara
Schmitt/6, Kari Schmitt/13) 14:01 (PP) (GW). 3rd Period Scoring - None.
Ohio State Goaltending - Chelsea Knapp (59:53, 20 shots, 17 saves, 3 GA);
Empty Net (0:07, 0 GA). Minnesota State Goaltending - Danielle Butters
(59:41, 42 shots, 38 saves, 4 GA); Empty Net (0:19, 0 GA). Win - Chelsea
Knapp, OSU (12-4-1). Loss - Danielle Butters, MNS (5-10-3). Shots On
Goal - OSU 22-10-10=42; MNS 5-14-1=20. Power-Plays - OSU 2 of 6; MNS
0 of 2. Penalties - OSU 3 (6 min); MNS 6 (12 min). Three Stars: 1. Hokey
Langan (Ohio State) 2. Julia McKinnon (Ohio State) 3. Kathleen Rogan
(Minnesota State).

Minnesota Duluth 4 at Bemidji State 2 (WCHA)

Attendance: 301.Total Time: 2:03. Scoring by Period - MND 0-1-3=4; BMJ
0-2-0=2. 1st Period Scoring - None. 2nd Period Scoring - 1, BMJ Ivana
Bilic/2 (Sadie Lundquist/6) 3:53 (PP); 2, BMJ Megan Lushanko/1 (Hanna
Moher/1, Alexandria Citrowske/1) 4:26; 3, MND PernillaWinberg/4 (Emma
Stauber/2) 13:22. 3rd Period Scoring - 4, MND Emma Stauber/1 (Jamie
Kenyon/4) 2:53; 5, MND Zoe Hickel/6 (Jamie Kenyon/5) 7:11 (PP) (GW);
6, MND Jenna McParland/5 19:18 (EN). Minnesota Duluth Goaltending
- Sofia Carlstrom (24:26, 20 shots, 18 saves, 2 GA); Kayla Black (35:32, 21
shots, 21 saves, 0 GA); Empty Net (0:02, 0 GA). Bemidji State Goaltending
- Jessica Havel (58:25, 26 shots, 23 saves, 3 GA); Empty Net (1:35, 1 GA).
Win - Kayla Black, MND (5-8-1). Loss - Jessica Havel, BMJ (2-5-1). Shots
On Goal - MND 5-11-11=27; BMJ 17-7-17=41. Power-Plays - MND 1 of 4;
BMJ 1 of 5. Penalties - MND 6 (12 min); BMJ 4 (8 min). Three Stars: 1. Jamie
Kenyon (Minnesota Duluth) 2. Zoe Hickel (Minnesota Duluth) 3. Megan
Lushanko (Bemidji State).
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WCHA GAME SUMMARIES CON'T

St. Cloud State 3 at Lindenwood 2 (NC)

Attendance: 49. Total Time: 1:58. Scoring by Period - STC 1-0-2=3; LIN
1-0-1=2. 1st Period Scoring - 1, LIN Lyndsay Kirkham/3 (Brett Lobreau/3,
Jocelyn Slattery/3) 13:33 (PP); 2, STCVanessa Spataro/3 (Abby Ness/1, Julia
Gilbert/2) 16:50 (PP). 2nd Period Scoring - None. 3rd Period Scoring - 3,
STC Molli Mott/5 (Audrey Hanmer/8, Haylea Schmid/6) 10:47 (PP); 4, LIN
Alyssa West/3 (Allysson Arcibal/1, Chelsea Witwicke/6) 18:50 (PP) (EA);
5, STC Alex Nelson/5 (Molli Mott/7, Audrey Hanmer/9) 19:22.7 (GW). St.
Cloud State Goaltending - Katie Fitzgerald (60:00,40 shots, 38 saves, 2 GA).
Lindenwood Goaltending - Taylor Fairchild (59:36, 41 shots, 38 saves, 3
GA); Empty Net (0:24,0GA).Win - Katie Fitzgerald, STC (3-6-0). Loss - Taylor
Fairchild, LIN (0-3-0). Shots On Goal - STC 15-10-16=41; LIN 11-13-16=40.
Power-Plays - STC 2 of 3; LIN 2 of 4. Penalties - STC 4 (8 min); LIN 3 (6 min).

RIT 2 at North Dakota 8 (NC)

Attendance: 1073. Total Time: 2:05. Scoring by Period - RIT 1-0-1=2; NDK
4-0-4=8. 1st Period Scoring - 1, NDK Josefine Jakobsen/4 (Monique
Lamoureux/12, MichelleKarvinen/10) 2:54 (PP); 2, RIT Ariane Yokoyama/3
(Morgan Scoyne/3) 3:44; 3, NDK Jocelyne Lamoureux/16 (Becca
Kohler/4) 13:35; 4, NDK Josefine Jakobsen/5 (Monique Lamoureux/13,
Michelle Karvinen/11) 17:39 (PP) (GW); 5, NDK Meghan Dufault/4
(Becca Kohler/5) 18:43. 2nd Period Scoring - None. 3rd Period Scoring
- 6, RIT Kim Schlattman/8 1:44; 7, NDK Michelle Karvinen/4 (Jocelyne
Lamoureux/12, Kayla Berg/3) 2:45; 8, NDK Monique Lamoureux/12
(Jocelyne Lamoureux/13, Josefine Jakobsen/10) 10:57 (PP); 9, NDK
Jocelyne Lamoureux/17 (Michelle Karvinen/12, Monique Lamoureux/14)
14:28 (PP); 10, NDK Shannon Kaiser/1 (Michelle Karvinen/13) 19:35. RIT
Goaltending - Ali Binnington (20:00, 26 shots, 22 saves, 4 GA); Laura
Chamberlain (40:00, 32 shots, 28 saves, 4 GA). North Dakota Goaltending
- Shelby Amsley-Benzie (60:00, 15 shots, 13 saves, 2 GA). Win - Shelby
Amsley-Benzie, NDK (5-3-0). Loss - Ali Binnington, RIT (4-3-1). Shots On
Goal - RIT 4-3-8=15; NDK 26-12-20=58. Power-Plays - RIT 0 of 3; NDK 4
of 8. Penalties - RIT 11 (22 min); NDK 7 (25 min). Three Stars: 1. Michelle
Karvinen (North Dakota) 2. Jocelyne Lamoureux (North Dakota) 3.Shannon
Kaiser (North Dakota).

SUNDAY, DECEMBER 2

Wisconsin 0 at Minnesota 2 (WCHA)

Attendance: 2132.Total Time: 1:55. Scoring by Period - WIS 0-0-0=0; MIN
0-0-2=2. 1st Period Scoring - None. 2nd Period Scoring - None. 3rd Period
Scoring - 1, MIN Mira Jalosuo/5 (Sarah Davis/4, Becky Kortum/9) 9:14 (PP)
(GW); 2, MIN Amanda Kessel/22 (Becky Kortum/10) 19:50 (EN). Wisconsin
Goaltending - Alex Rigsby (59:25, 37 shots, 36 saves, 1 GA); Empty Net
(0:35,1GA).Minnesota Goaltending-Noora Réty (60:00, 19 shots, 19 saves,
0 GA). Win - Noora Réaty, MIN (16-0-0). Loss - Alex Rigsby, WIS (10-6-2).
Shots On Goal - WIS 11-2-6=19; MIN 7-17-14=38. Power-Plays - WIS 0 of
4; MIN 1 of 3. Penalties - WIS 3 (6 min); MIN 4 (8 min). Three Stars: 1. Mira
Jalosuo (Minnesota) 2. AlexRigsby (Wisconsin) 3.Noora Raty (Minnesota).

Minnesota Duluth 4 at Bemidji State 1 (WCHA)

Attendance: 219.Total Time: 2:00. Scoring by Period - MND 1-1-2=4; BMJ
0-0-1=1. 1st Period Scoring - 1, MND Aleksandra Vafina/1 (Zoe Hickel/5)
12:15 (PP). 2nd Period Scoring - 2, MND Zoe Hickel/7 (Marie Delarbre/1,
Katherine Wilson/3) 11:22 (GW). 3rd Period Scoring - 3, MND Jamie
Kenyon/4 6:10; 4, BMJ Natasha Kostenko/5 (Erika Wheelhouse/3, lvana
Bilic/1) 10:47 (PP); 5, MND AleksandraVafina/2 (JennaMcParland/6) 17:14.
Minnesota Duluth Goaltending - Kayla Black (60:00, 30 shots, 29 saves, 1
GA). Bemidiji State Goaltending - Alexane Rodrigue (60:00, 33 shots, 29
saves, 4 GA).Win - Kayla Black, MND (6-8-1). Loss - Alexane Rodrigue, BMJ
(0-1-0). Shots On Goal - MND 7-12-14=33; BMJ 10-14-6=30. Power-Plays -
MND 1 of 5; BMJ 1 of 5. Penalties - MND 7 (25 min); BMJ 7 (14 min). Three
Stars: 1. Zoe Hickel (Minnesota Duluth) 2. Natasha Kostenko (Bemidji
State) 3. Kayla Black (Minnesota Duluth).
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2012-13 WCHA NON-CONFERENCE RECORDS - TEAM BY TEAM

By Team v. HEA v. ECACH v.CHA v.Ind. Total
Bemidji State 1-2-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 1-2-1
Minnesota 2-0-0 2-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 6-0-0
Minnesota Duluth 1-1-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 1-1-0
Minnesota State 0-0-0 0-0-0 2-2-0 0-0-0 2-2-0
North Dakota 0-0-0 1-1-0 2-0-0 0-0-0 3-1-0
Ohio State 0-0-0 1-1-0 2-0-0 0-0-0 3-1-0
St. Cloud State 0-1-1 0-0-0 4-0-0 0-0-0 4-1-1
Wisconsin 2-0-0 0-0-0 2-0-0 0-0-0 4-0-0
Totals 6-4-2 6-2-0 12-2-0 0-0-0 24-8-2
(.583) (.750) (.857) (.000) (.735)
By Site v. HEA v. ECACH v.CHA v. Ind. Total
Home 2-1-1 3-1-0 8-0-0 0-0-0 13-2-1
Away 4-3-1 3-1-0 4-2-0 0-0-0 11-6-1
Neutral 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
Totals 6-4-2 6-2-0 12-2-0 0-0-0 24-8-2
(.583) (.750) (.857) (.000) (.735)

2012-13 HEAD-TO-HEAD WCHA TEAM RECORDS

(Note: each column has number of games vs each opponent and season record vs that opponent. Teams play each other four times for a total of 28 league games.)

BSU um UMD MSU UND osu SCsuU uw GP, W-L-T-SW, Pts

BSU - 0-0-0 0-2-0 1-1-0 0-2-0 0-2-0 0-2-0 1-0-1 12,2-9-1-0,7

Uum 0-0-0 - 2-0-0 2-0-0 2-0-0 2-0-0 2-0-0 2-0-0 12,12-0-0-0, 36
UMD 2-0-0 0-2-0 - 0-1-1 0-2-0 0-2-0 2-0-0 2-0-0 14,6-7-1-0,19
MsU 1-1-0 0-2-0 1-0-1 - 1-1-0 0-1-1 0-0-0 0-3-1 14,3-8-3-1,13
UND 2-0-0 0-2-0 2-0-0 1-1-0 - 1-1-0 2-0-0 0-0-0 12,8-4-0-0, 24
osu 2-0-0 0-2-0 2-0-0 1-0-1 1-1-0 - 2-0-0 1-1-0 14,9-4-1-1,29
SCsuU 2-0-0 0-2-0 0-2-0 0-0-0 0-2-0 0-2-0 - 0-2-0 12,2-10-0-0,6
uw 0-1-1 0-2-0 0-2-0 3-0-1 0-0-0 1-1-0 2-0-0 - 14, 6-6-2-2,22

WCHA Women'’s Tie-Breaking Procedures - For Playoff Purposes Only

At the conclusion of the regular season, teams will be ranked by the number of points accumulated. If two teams are tied for first place, they will be declared co-WCHA
champions.

The first round of the WCHA's post-season tournament will be a best-of-three games format at the home site of the teams ranked higher in the final regular season standings.
All eight teams participate in the first round of the tournament. First round playoff pairings will be: #1 rank vs #8 rank, #2 rank vs #7 rank, #3 vs #6, and #4 vs #5.

Following the four first round series, the four winning teams will be re-seeded #1 thru #4 according to their standings in the final WCHA in-season competition and will
advance to the WCHA FINAL FACE-OFF.

In the event that ties are encountered in the determination of WCHA ranking or designation of home teams for playoff purposes, the following procedures will be used in
the order given to break the ties:

a) If two or more teams are tied, head-to-head competition during the regular (conference) season will be used to break the tie.

b) If two or more teams are still tied after (a), the highest seed will go to the team with the most WCHA (conference) wins during the regular season.

<) If two or more teams played a four-game series during the regular season and the teams have the same win-loss records for those series and the same number of WCHA
wins, the team having the least number of goals scored against it in the four-game series shall have the higher rank. If two or more teams played a two-game series during the
regular season, procede to tie-breaker d).

d) If two or more teams are still tied after applying the provisions of (a), (b) and (c), the team having the greatest "winning margin" during the regular season will have the
higher rank. Winning margin = WCHA goals for during the regular season minus WCHA goals against.

e) Games played against WCHA opponents in holiday tournaments will not be counted in the determinations.

f) Shootout wins used during the WCHA regular season will not be counted in the determinations. Shootout games will be recorded as a tie in the determinations.
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WCHA TEAM NOTEBOOKS
BEMIDJI STATE

The Beavers (3-11-2, 2-9-1 WCHA, 7 points) was swept at home by
Minnesota Duluth, losing 4-2 on Saturday and 4-1 Sunday ... BSU
is now 3-55-2 against the Bulldogs all-time ... UMD scored four
unanswered goals after the Beavers staked themselves to a 2-0 lead
in the second period to win 4-2 Saturday ... BSU has led by two or
more goals three times this season and is 1-2-0 in such games; the
opponent has rallied to at least tie the score each time ... Bemidji
State freshman Megan Lushanko notched her first collegiate goal in
the game, while first-year forward Hanna Hoher picked up her first
assist and sophomore Alex Citrowske earned her first career point,
an assist, on the play ... BSU pulled its goalie for the extra attacker
for the sixth time this season in the game and allowed its first empty-
net goal ... Freshman goaltender Alexane Rodrigue made her first
college start in Sunday’s game, allowing four goals on 33 shots ...
Erika Wheelhouse and Ivana Bilic assisted Natasha Kostenko's goal
and both now have three points on the season ... The assist was the
first of Bilic's career and the goal was Kostenko's team-leading fifth
of the season ... BSU tied a season-high in penalties and penalty
minutes, taking seven penalties for 14 minutes ... It took 9:47 for the
Beavers to record their first shot of the third period and they scored
their lone goal on the second shot of the period on the power-play
... After Kayla Black replaced Sofia Carlstrom at the 4:26 mark of last
Saturday’s game, Black stopped the first 46 total shots she faced ...
The Beavers will finish the first half of the season against top-ranked
Minnesota Friday and Saturday ... Bemidji State is 4-48-6 against the
Gophers all-time and was 1-2-1-0 against them last season ... BSU is
still seeking its first home win of the season, entering the weekend
with an 0-7-1 mark at the Sanford Center.

MINNESOTA

The top-rated Golden Gophers (18-0-0, 12-0-0 WCHA, 36 points)
extended theirNCAAwinning streak to 26 games by beatingWisconsin
twice, 4-1 and 2-0, at Ridder Arena in Minneapolis on Dec. 1-2 ... It
was Minnesota’s first sweep of the Badgers since 2005 ... Amanda
Kessel led the team in scoring with three points (2g, 1a) ... In the
opening game of the series last Saturday, the Madison, Wis. native
netted the game-winning goal in the Gophers’4-1 win ... She also
assisted Maryanne Menefee onthefirstgoal ofthegame...Thejunior
forward sealed Minnesota’s win in game two with an empty-netterin
the closing seconds of the game ... Dating back to last season, Kessel
has scored a point in 25-straight games ... She has scored a goal in
each of the past five games, and there have only been two games
this season that she hasn't scored ... Wisconsin held the Gophers
scoreless through the first two periods of last Sunday’s game, which
hadn’t happened in nearly a year (Dec. 3, 2011 vs North Dakota) ...
Noora Réty recorded 41 saves and allowed one goal on the weekend
... In the first game, Réty allowed one goal in the third period and
denied 22 Badger shots, including a remarkable glove save while
lying on the ice early in the second period when the score was still
knotted 0-0 ... The Finnish native came back on Sunday and shutout
UWwhile making 19saves... Itwas herseventh shutout of the season
and 33rd of her career, which is six behind the NCAA record of 39 ...
The sweep gives Raty 92 career victories, which is eight from tying
the NCAA record of 100 ... Last Saturday’s game vs Wisconsin drew
3,400 fans at Ridder, a school record.

MINNESOTA DULUTH

The Bulldogs (7-8-1, 6-7-1 WCHA, 19 points) won a pair of games in
Bemidiji last weekend, beating Bemidji State 4-2 last Saturday and
4-1 Sunday ... UMD has three series sweeps this season and is 4-2 in
the past six games ... The Bulldogs are now 55-3-2 all-time against
Bemidji State ... InBemidjion Dec. 1,UMD spotted the Beavers atwo-
goal lead and scored four unanswered goals after the Beavers staked
themselves to a 2-0 lead in the second period to win 4-2 Saturday ...
Pernilla Winberg started the comeback with a second period goal,
which cut the lead to 2-1 ... Emma Stauber scored the tying goal
at 2:53 of the third period and Zoe Hickel gave UMD the lead five
minutes later ... Jenna McParland iced the victory with an empty net
goal ... Kayla Black came off the bench and made 21 saves in goal for
UMD and did not allow a goal ... Sofia Carlstrom started the game
and made 18 saves and allowed two goal ... Last Sunday, freshman
center Aleksandra Vafina of Chelyabinski, Russia, scored her first two
collegiate goals as Minnesota Duluth defeated Bemidji State 4-1 ...
UMD led 1-0 after one period on Vafina’s first goal, on a power-play,
and was up 2-0 after two with Hickel's seventh goal of the season ...
Jamie Kenyon made it 3-0 for the Bulldogs midway through the third
period and Vafina added a goal with 2:46 to play ... UMD had a 33-30
edge in shots ... Freshman goaltender Black had 29 saves for UMD
... Two players recorded two or more points as Hickel extended her
career-scoring streak to six games with two goals and an assist and
Kenyon adding a goal and two assists ... Hickel has four goals and
four assists over her last six games and leads the Bulldogs with 12
points and seven goals overall ... The Bulldogs were without senior
captainand defenseman JessicaWong Saturday, butWongtooksome
shiftsin Sunday's win ... The Bulldogs next face No. 7-ranked Boston
University on Saturday and Sunday afternoon in a non-conference
series at AMSOIL Arena ... Itis the first time the schools have played.
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TEAM NOTEBOOKS CON'T

MINNESOTA STATE

The Mavericks (5-10-3, 3-8-3-1 WCHA, 13 points) were only able to
garner asingle point last weekend against visiting 10th-ranked Ohio
State... Minnesota State battled the Buckeyesto a scoreless draw but
fell,3-1,inashootoutin the series opener before dropping Saturday’s
contest by ascore of4-3... Last Friday evening'’s scoreless tie marked
the first for the Mavericks since Oct. 9, 2010 ... In that match, junior
netminder Danielle Butters stopped every Buckeye shot thatcame her
way for a career-high 45 saves and her third shutout of the season ...
Five different Mavericks appeared on the scoring sheet in Saturday’s
loss as sophomore Kathleen Rogan tallied a goal and an assist while
seniors Lauren Smith and Emilia Andersson racked up two and one
assists, respectively ... Junior Tracy McCann added her eighth goal
of the season and sophomore Casey Hirsch netted her fourth of the
yearto close out the scoring for MSU ... Minnesota State will wrap-up
its first-half of the regular season this weekend with a trip to north to
the National Hockey Center to collide with St. Cloud State Dec. 7-8
with both game times set for 2:07 pm ... The two programs hold a
dead-even 26-26-5 all-time record against one another in a series
dating back to 1998 ... Smith is the Mavericks’ active leading scorer
against SCSU with 2-6=8 in 12 games played ... MSU finished 1-3
againstSt.Cloud Statein 2011-12 despite outscoring the Huskies 10-9
in those four contests as all three losses were by two goals or fewer
... Minnesota State has already equaled its three league wins from a
year ago and is on pace to record the program’s winningest season
since 2008-09 ... Individually, Smith and McCann are each less than
three points off their season totals from last season, while Rogan and
Andersson have already surpassed their point totals from a year ago.

NORTH DAKOTA

No. 8 North Dakota (11-5-0, 8-4-0 WCHA, 24 points) closes out 2012
action and the first half of the season at Wisconsin this Saturday and
Sunday ... UNDiscurrentlyonaprogramrecord seven-gamewinning
streak ... Inits last action, North Dakota swept Rochester Institute of
Technology (RIT) at the Ralph Engelstad Arena by 3-2 and 8-2 scores
... UND squeaked out a win in the opener as Monique Lamoureux
scored a pair of power-play goals, including the eventual game-
winner at 2:08 of the third period ... Monique Lamoureux opened
the games scoring on the power-play and Michelle Karvinen opened
a two-goal lead at 14:45 of the first period ... The Tigers cut into the
lead before the first intermission and scored the lone goal of the
middle stanza to square the game heading into the third period ...
Lamoureux’s third-period goal was the third consecutive game she
tallied the game-winner ... Sandwiched between key conference
series between Minnesota Duluth and Wisconsin, UND may believe it
avoided a trap game Friday, but left no doubt in the series finale with
one of its most dominating wins in program history ... Karvinen led
UND with a five-point game while Josefine Jakobsen and Jocelyne
Lamoureux had team-high two-goal games ... UND outshot the
Tigers 58-15 including 26-4 in the first period that saw UND open a
4-1lead...RITscored onitsfirst shoton goal atthe 3:44 mark ... Both
teams played a scoreless second period, but UND still worked its way
to a 12-3 advantage in shots, despite having to kill seven minutes in
penalties including a major penalty ... UND put the game away with
four more goals in the third period ... UND tied the program record
with four power-play goals in the game ... Shannon Kaiser closed

out the game with her first collegiate goal, scoring on a breakaway,
on her first career shot.

OHIO STATE

The Buckeyes (12-5-1,9-4-1-1 WCHA, 29 points) picked up five points
in their series with Minnesota State in Mankato over the weekend,
recording a shootout victory Friday following a 0-0 tie, and skating
to a 4-3 win Saturday ... The Buckeyes remain in second place with
29 league points, seven behind first-place Minnesota and five ahead
of third-place North Dakota ... Ohio State outshot Minnesota State
87-54intheseriesand has outshot opponents 608-520 on the season
... Redshirt junior goaltender Chelsea Knapp started both games in
Mankato, stopping 51 of 54 shots faced ... Knapp improves to 12-4-
1 on the season, a.735 winning percentage ... Knapp is producing
career bests in goals-against average (2.17) and save percentage
(.925) ... OSU scored on all three of its attempts in the shootout last
Friday night including scores from senior Hokey Langan, junior Ally
Tarrand sophomoreTaylor Kuehl ... Knapp stopped one of two shots
faced in the shootout, giving the Buckeyes the 3-1 shootout win ...
Langan scored her 49th and 50th career goals in the win Saturday...
Langan has 122 career points which places her sixth on the all-time
points list at Ohio State ... Senior Paige Semenza scored her 11th
goal of the season Saturday, tying her with Kuehl for the team lead
... Semenza has a team-leading 19 points this season ... Kuehl had
an assist in the game, keeping her streak of having at least one point
in every series this season alive ... Freshman Julia McKinnon scored
the game-winning goal on a power-play 14 minutes into the second
period Saturday ... McKinnon has eightgoals, third mostin the WCHA
for rookies ... Sophomore Kari Schmitt had two assists Saturday,
her third multiple assist game this season ... Schmitt is third in the
WCHA in points by a defenseman ... The Buckeyes play host to non-
conference RIT, Dec. 8-9, at the OSU Ice Rink ... It will mark the first
meeting between the two programs in women’s hockey.
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ST. CLOUD STATE

The Huskies (6-11-1, 2-10-0 WCHA, 6 points) took two victories from
Lindenwood in Wentzville, Mo. in a non-conference series against
Lindenwood University lastweekend ... This was the second meeting
this season between the teams as they met in St. Cloud earlier in
November ... The Huskies sweptthe Lionswitha 3-1 victory on Friday
and a 3-2 win Saturday ... Game one was scoreless until the second
period when senior Alex Nelson scored on a power-play advantage
:42 seconds into the second period ... Michelle Burke and Haylea
Schmid assisted on the goal ... Nelson came back with another goal
atthe 7:36 mark taking the Huskies to a 2-0 lead in the second period
... The Huskies took a 3-0 lead over the Lions in the second period at
the 18:12 mark with a goal by Schmid who was assisted by Audrey
Hanmer and Nelson ... Lindenwood was able to get one into the net
in the third period but that was all sophomore goalie Julie Friend was
goingtoallow...Friendrecorded 21 savesandimproved herrecordto
3-5-Tontheseason... SCSU outshot the Lions, 48-22... In game two,
Lindenwood took a 1-0 lead at the 13:33 mark of the first period on a
power-play ... SCSU was able to bounce back and tie the game on a
power-play goal by Vanessa Spataro ... Assists were charted to Abby
Ness and Julia Gilbert ... After a scoreless second period, Molli Mott
gave the Huskies a 2-1 lead at the 10:47 mark of the third period on a
power-play with the help from Hanmer and Schmid ... Lindenwood
tied the game 2-2 at the 18:50 mark on another power-play ... SCSU
was not going to let the game go into overtime as Nelson fired the
game-winner with :38 seconds remaining in regulation towin 3-2 ...
Freshman goalie Katie Fitzgerald recorded 38 saves and improved
her record to 3-6-0 ... St. Cloud State will return to action Dec. 7-8 as
they welcome Minnesota State University, Mankato to the National
Hockey & Event Center for a WCHA series ... Both games are slated
to start at 2:07 pm.

The No. 9 Badgers (10-6-2, 6-6-2-2 WCHA, 22 points) return home for
one last series before the closing of the 2012 calendar year ... The
Badgers host North Dakota on Saturday and Sunday, with the games
scheduled to start at 2:07 pm and 1:07 pm, respectively ... After this
weekend’s games against North Dakota, the women'’s hockey team
will take a break from action and return on Friday, Jan. 4, with an
exhibition against the Minnesota Whitecaps in LaBahn Arena at 7:07
pm...TheBadgerswill resume conference action the following week,
hosting Ohio State,Jan.11-12...TheBadgersare currentlyonaseven-
game home undefeated streak, having only lost the Oct. 19 game to
Bemidji State at LaBahn Arena ... Karley Sylvester has also recorded
at least one point in each of the past seven games in LaBahn Arena
... Wisconsin owns a 34-2-1 overall record against North Dakota, with
the only two losses coming in the 2009-10 season (Oct. 2, 2009 & Jan.
8,2010) ... The Badgers have gone 9-0-1 against UND since the loss
onJan.8,2010 ... Since North Dakota added Jocelyne and Monique
Lamoureuxtoits lineup, UND has yet to defeat Wisconsin ... The only
tiein the series camein the most recent game played against the two
teams ... North Dakota forced a 2-2 tie before winning a shootout
against the Badgers on Jan. 15, 2012 at Ralph Engelstad Arena in
Grand Forks ... Wisconsin dropped two closely-contested games to
No.1MinnesotaonDec.1-2...TheBadgers provedtobe thetoughest
competition the Gophers have faced all season, but UW lost by scores
of 4-1and 2-0 ... A four-goal blitz in the second period last Saturday

by Minnesota would give the Gophers all they needed for the win
... Wisconsin bounced back in the third period, keeping Minnesota
scoreless and adding a goal of its own at the 6:39 mark of the third
period ... Courtney Burke blocked a shot in the defensive zone and
skateditdown the ice on atwo-on-one with Brianna Decker ... Burke
made the pass over to Decker at the far post for a tap-in back-door
goal ... Goalie Alex Rigsby recorded a season-high 37 saves against
Minnesota on Dec. 1 ... She followed up her performance with 36
savesthefollowing day, for atotal of 73 saves on the weekend against
Minnesota... Sofar this season, Rigsby has posted the best weekend
save percentage against Minnesota (.936), stopping 73-of-78 shots
... Inthe weekend finale, the Badgers kept the Gophers scoreless for
49 minutes, afeat no other team has yet to accomplish this season ...
Rigsby backstopped Wisconsin, as the Badgers were outshot 17-2 in
the second period ... However, Minnesota finally broke through the
strong Wisconsin defense with a power-play goal at the 9:14 mark of
the third period ... The Gophers added an empty-net goal to claim a
2-0win ... Karley Sylvesteris the only Badgerto record a pointin each
of the last seven games at LaBahn Arena ... Since Oct. 21, Sylvester
has recorded two goals and five assists in the past seven game at
LaBahnArena... Deckerhasscoredatotal of 10goalsatLaBahn Arena,
including the first on Oct. 21 at the 13:56 mark of the second period
... Wisconsin owns the best average home attendance in the nation
with 1,686 fans per game ... Rigsby recorded a career-long shutout
streak spanning 214:20 minutes ... The streak started on Oct. 26 and
lasted until Nov. 16 ... Rigsby currently leads the nation in minutes
played with 1077:59 ... She is also sixth in the nation with 420 saves
... Herfour shutouts this season is tied for second-most in the nation,
and she is tied for ninth all-time in the NCAA with 20 career shutouts
... The Badgers have gone 15-6-2 against ranked opponents since
the start of last season ... Five loses and one tie have come against
Minnesota, with one loss coming against Ohio State ... The other tie
coming against North Dakota.
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2012-13 WCHA TEAM STATISTICS - ALL GAMES

Scoring Offense:

1
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Minnesota

Ohio State

North Dakota
Wisconsin
Minnesota Duluth
St. Cloud State
Minnesota State
Bemidji State

Scoring Defense:

1
2
3

5
6

8

Minnesota
Wisconsin
Minnesota Duluth
North Dakota
Ohio State
Minnesota State
St. Cloud State
Bemidji State

Penalty Minutes:

1
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Power
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North Dakota
Minnesota Duluth
Minnesota State
Ohio State

St. Cloud State
Minnesota
Wisconsin
Bemidji State

Play:

Minnesota

North Dakota
Ohio State
Minnesota State
Wisconsin
Bemidji State
St. Cloud State
Minnesota Duluth

Penalty Kill:

1
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Minnesota
Wisconsin

Ohio State

North Dakota
Minnesota State
Minnesota Duluth
St. Cloud State
Bemidji State

Games

Games

Totals
30/ 81
19/ 79
18/ 90
12/ 64
12/ 74
10/ 65
11/ 74
7/ 60

Totals
71/ 75
57/ 64
68/ 79
66/ 79
69/ 84
51/ 63
66/ 83
35/ 49

Goals
104

Goals

PIM
242
189
202
197
182
175
165
114
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Combined Special Teams: Totals
1 Minnesota 101/156
2 Minnesota State 81/148
3 North Dakota 85/158
4 Ohio State 86/169
5 Wisconsin 69/138
6 St. Cloud State 77/157
7 Minnesota Duluth 58/123
8 Bemidji State 45/114
Special Teams Net: PPF  SHA PP
1 Minnesota 30 0 +30
2 Wisconsin 12 0 +12
3  North Dakota 19 0 +19
4 Ohio State 18 5 +13
5 Minnesota State 12 0 +12
6 St. Cloud State 11 1 +10
7 Minnesota Duluth 7 1 +6
8 Bemidji State 10 3 +7
Scoring by Periods: 1st 2nd
1 Minnesota 26 39
2 Ohio State 18 22
3 Wisconsin 16 15
4 North Dakota 15 16
5 Minnesota Duluth 13 8
6 St. Cloud State 9 17
7 Minnesota State 6 8
8 Bemidji State 9 9
Goals Allowed by Periods: 1st 2nd
1 Minnesota 2 6
2 Wisconsin 8 11
3 Minnesota Duluth 6 12
North Dakota 9 11
5 Ohio State 11 16
6 Minnesota State 19 18
St. Cloud State 15 15
8 Bemidji State 11 29

SHF
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+4 +
-3
-13
-10
-14
-15
-12
-14

Total
104
59

56

52

36

34

32

28
Total
11

29

37

37

43

54

54

59

ET
34
+9
+6
+3
-2
-5
-6
-7
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2012-13 WCHA PLAYER STATISTICS - ALL GAMES

Point Scoring:

1

[C NNV )

~

14

16

20

22

25

34

38

41

48

50

53

59

64

Amanda Kessel
Hannah Brandt
Jocelyne Lamoureux
Brianna Decker
Monique Lamoureux
Megan Bozek
Maryanne Menefee
Paige Semenza
Michelle Karvinen
Kelly Terry
Taylor Kuehl
Becky Kortum
Hokey Langan
Lauren Smith
Rachael Bona
Josefine Jakobsen
Madison Packer
Mira Jalosuo

Kari Schmitt

Ally Tarr

Tracy McCann
Milica McMillen
Alex Nelson
Karley Sylvester
Zoe Hickel

Molli Mott

Alev Kelter

Julia McKinnon
Tina Hollowell
Haylea Schmid
Minttu Tuominen
Annie Svedin
Courtney Burke
Jenna McParland
Audrey Hanmer
Danielle Gagne
Emilia Andersson
Kathleen Rogan
Sadie Lundquist
Mackenzie Thurston
Emily Erickson
Jessica Wong
Jamie Kenyon
Saige Pacholok
Meghan Lorence
Rachel Ramsey
Erika Sowchuk
Sarah Davis
Kaitlyn Tougas
Pernilla Winberg
Bethany Brausen
Sara Schmitt
Meghan Dufault
Natasha Kostenko
Katherine Wilson
Vanessa Spataro
Brigette Lacquette
Becca Kohler
Tanja Eisenschmid
Julia Gilbert

Lee Stecklein
Lauren Barnes
Baylee Gillanders
Leah Jensen

Skye Kelly

Casey Hirsch
Kristin Huber
Bryanna Neuwald
Brienna Gillanders
Shara Jasper
Megan Lushanko
Tori Williams

Sam LaShomb
Lauren Zrust

Abby Ness

Melissa Klippenstein
Kayla Sullivan
Blayre Turnbull
Kelly Jaminski

Minnesota
Minnesota

North Dakota
Wisconsin

North Dakota
Minnesota
Minnesota

Ohio State

North Dakota
Minnesota

Ohio State
Minnesota

Ohio State
Minnesota State
Minnesota

North Dakota
Wisconsin
Minnesota

Ohio State

Ohio State
Minnesota State
Minnesota

St. Cloud State
Wisconsin
Minnesota Duluth
St. Cloud State
Wisconsin

Ohio State

Ohio State

St. Cloud State
Ohio State

Ohio State
Wisconsin
Minnesota Duluth
St. Cloud State
Ohio State
Minnesota State
Minnesota State
Bemidji State
Bemidji State
Bemidji State
Minnesota Duluth
Minnesota Duluth
Wisconsin
Minnesota
Minnesota
Wisconsin
Minnesota
Bemidji State
Minnesota Duluth
Minnesota

Ohio State

North Dakota
Bemidji State
Minnesota Duluth
St. Cloud State
Minnesota Duluth
North Dakota
North Dakota

St. Cloud State
Minnesota
Minnesota State
Minnesota

North Dakota

St. Cloud State
Minnesota State
Bemidji State
Ohio State
Minnesota Duluth
Minnesota Duluth
Bemidji State
North Dakota
North Dakota
Minnesota State
St. Cloud State
Minnesota State
Ohio State
Wisconsin
Wisconsin

~
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G- A- P
22-26-48
18-27-45
17-13-30
17-11-28
12-14-26
8-18-26
11-11-22
11- 8-19
4-13-17
5-12-17
11- 6-17
7-10-17
4-13-17
11- 5-16
6-10-16
5-10-15
7- 8-15
5-10-15
2-13-15
1-13-14
8- 6-14
6- 7-13
5- 8-13
7- 6-13
7- 5-12
5- 7-12
10- 2-12
8- 4-12
6- 6-12
6- 6-12
3- 9-12
3- 9-12
2-10-12
5- 6-11
2- 9-11
5- 6-11
2- 9-11
2- 8-10
4- 6-10
3- 7-10
2-7-9
3- 6- 9
4- 5- 9
1- 8- 9
4- 5- 9
2-7-9
2-7-9
4- 4- 8
3- 5- 8
4- 3-7
2- 5-7
1- 6- 7
4- 2- 6
5- 1- 6
3- 3- 6
3- 3- 6
1- 5- 6
1- 5- 6
1- 4- 5
3- 2-5
2- 3-5
1- 4- 5
0- 5- 5
1- 3- 4
0- 4- 4
4- 0- 4
1- 3- 4
0- 4- 4
3- 1- 4
2- 2- 4
1- 3- 4
1- 3- 4
0- 4- 4
1- 3- 4
3- 1- 4
2- 2- 4
2- 2- 4
2- 2- 4
1- 3- 4
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2012-13 WCHA PLAYER STATISTICS - ALL GAMES CON'T

80

Whitney Wivoda
Ivana Bilic
Aleksandra Vafina
Andrea Dalen
Kalli Funk

Erika Wheelhouse
Hanna Moher
Brook Garzone
Emma Stauber
Mary Loken

Kayla Berg
Danielle Scholzen
Michelle Burke
Amy Olson

Katy Josephs
Lauren Unser
Katarina Zgraja
Jordan Brickner

Goal Scoring:

10

Amanda Kessel
Hannah Brandt
Jocelyne Lamoureux
Brianna Decker
Monique Lamoureux
Maryanne Menefee
Lauren Smith

Paige Semenza
Taylor Kuehl

Alev Kelter

Assist Scoring:

1

U wN

10

Hannah Brandt
Amanda Kessel
Megan Bozek
Monique Lamoureux
Michelle Karvinen
Jocelyne Lamoureux
Ally Tarr

Hokey Langan

Kari Schmitt

Kelly Terry

Power Play Points:

1
2
3

5
6

8

Megan Bozek

Amanda Kessel
Monique Lamoureux
Hannah Brandt
Jocelyne Lamoureux
Milica McMillen
Josefine Jakobsen
Michelle Karvinen
Brianna Decker
Emilia Andersson

Short-Handed Points:

1
2
3

7

Amanda Kessel
Brianna Decker
Kelly Terry
Audrey Hanmer
Rachel Ramsey
Hannah Brandt

16 players tied with one

Game-Winning Goals:

1

3

Jocelyne Lamoureux
Hannah Brandt
Monique Lamoureux
Amanda Kessel
Tina Hollowell
Brianna Decker
Zoe Hickel

Kelly Terry
Maryanne Menefee
Alex Nelson

Megan Bozek
Lauren Smith
Tracy McCann
Minttu Tuominen
Annie Svedin
Danielle Gagne
Alev Kelter

Bemidji State
Bemidji State
Minnesota Duluth
North Dakota

St. Cloud State
Bemidji State
Bemidji State
Minnesota
Minnesota Duluth
North Dakota
North Dakota
Minnesota State
St. Cloud State
St. Cloud State
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin

Minnesota
Minnesota

North Dakota
Wisconsin

North Dakota
Minnesota
Minnesota State
Ohio State

Ohio State
Wisconsin

Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota
North Dakota
North Dakota
North Dakota
Ohio State
Ohio State
Ohio State
Minnesota

Minnesota
Minnesota

North Dakota
Minnesota

North Dakota
Minnesota

North Dakota
North Dakota
Wisconsin
Minnesota State

Minnesota
Wisconsin
Minnesota

St. Cloud State
Minnesota
Minnesota

each

North Dakota
Minnesota

North Dakota
Minnesota

Ohio State
Wisconsin
Minnesota Duluth
Minnesota
Minnesota

St. Cloud State
Minnesota
Minnesota State
Minnesota State
Ohio State

Ohio State

Ohio State
Wisconsin
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1- 2-3
2-1- 3
2-1- 3
2-1- 3
2-1- 3
0- 3- 3
2-1- 3
1- 2-3
1- 2-3
0- 3- 3
0- 3- 3
0- 3- 3
0- 3- 3
0- 3- 3
2-1- 3
1- 2-3
1- 2-3
1- 2-3
G
22
18
17
17
12
11
11
11
11
10
A
27
26
18
14
13
13
13
13
13
12
G- A- P
6-11-17
3-13-16
7- 8-15
5-10-15
7- 5-12
3- 7-10
2- 8-10
0- 8- 8
4- 4- 8
2- 6- 8
G- A- P
4- 1- 5
1- 2-3
1- 1- 2
1- 1- 2
1- 1- 2
1- 1- 2
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2012-13 WCHA PLAYER STATISTICS - ALL GAMES CON'T

Defenseman Scoring:

1

3

5

6

11

14
15

Monique Lamoureux
Megan Bozek

Mira Jalosuo

Kari Schmitt
Milica McMillen
Alev Kelter

Annie Svedin
Courtney Burke
Audrey Hanmer
Emilia Andersson
Jessica Wong
Saige Pacholok
Rachel Ramsey
Sara Schmitt
Brigette Lacquette

Freshman Scoring:

1

2
3
4

~N o

11

13

Goals
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9
10
11

Hannah Brandt
Maryanne Menefee
Milica McMillen
Julia McKinnon
Courtney Burke
Erika Sowchuk
Kaitlyn Tougas
Meghan Dufault
Vanessa Spataro
Becca Kohler
Tanja Eisenschmid
Lee Stecklein
Leah Jensen

Skye Kelly
Bryanna Neuwald
Megan Lushanko
Sam LaShomb

Against Average:
Noora Raty

Alex Rigsby
Jorid Dagfinrud
Chelsea Knapp
Kayla Black

Shelby Amsley-Benzie

Katie Fitzgerald
Danielle Butters
Julie Friend
Abby Ryplanski
Jessica Havel

North Dakota
Minnesota
Minnesota
Ohio State
Minnesota
Wisconsin
Ohio State
Wisconsin
St. Cloud
Minnesota
Minnesota
Wisconsin
Minnesota
Ohio State
Minnesota Duluth

State
State
Duluth

Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota

Ohio State
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Bemidji State
North Dakota
St. Cloud State
North Dakota
North Dakota
Minnesota

North Dakota
St. Cloud State
Ohio State
Bemidji State
North Dakota

Minnesota
Wisconsin

North Dakota
Ohio State
Minnesota Duluth
North Dakota
St. Cloud State
Minnesota State
St. Cloud State
Bemidji State
Bemidji State

Minimum 33% of Team Minutes Played

Save Percentage:

1

coONoOYuUT B WN

9
10
11

Noora Raty

Alex Rigsby
Chelsea Knapp
Katie Fitzgerald
Jorid Dagfinrud
Kayla Black
Danielle Butters
Julie Friend

Shelby Amsley-Benzie

Abby Ryplanski
Jessica Havel

Minnesota
Wisconsin

Ohio State

St. Cloud State
North Dakota
Minnesota Duluth
Minnesota State
St. Cloud State
North Dakota
Bemidji State
Bemidji State

Minimum 33% of Team Minutes Played

Winning Percentage:

1

o NoOYuUT B WN

9
10
11

Noora Raty
Jorid Dagfinrud
Chelsea Knapp

Shelby Amsley-Benzie

Alex Rigsby
Kayla Black
Julie Friend
Danielle Butters
Katie Fitzgerald
Jessica Havel
Abby Ryplanski

Minnesota

North Dakota
Ohio State
North Dakota
Wisconsin
Minnesota Duluth
St. Cloud State
Minnesota State
St. Cloud State
Bemidji State
Bemidji State

Minimum 33% of Team Minutes Played

O OO0 0 000

OTMOUOUOTMTOUOOUOTTMTTMTTMTMO MO TN

Minutes
898:
1077:
496:
969:
877:
459:
546:
1033:
534:
353:
505:

Saves
286
420
430
299
163
372
555
287
165
154
204

PROWRRPNORO®-

[cNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNON N

[cNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNO NGNS

WWNNNNNNR RO

G- A- P

12-14-26

8-18-26

5-10-15

2-13-15

6- 7-13

10- 2-12

3- 9-12

2-10-12

2- 9-11

2- 9-11

3- 6-9

1- 8- 9

2- 7-9

1- 6- 7

1- 5- 6

G- A- P

18-27-45

11-11-22

6- 7-13

8- 4-12

2-10-12

2- 7-9

3- 5- 8

4- 2- 6

3- 3- 6

1- 5- 6

1- 4-5

2- 3-5

1- 3- 4

0- 4- 4

0- 4- 4

1- 3- 4

0- 4- 4
GAA
73
56
69
17
19
74
74
79
92
56
68
Pct
.963
.938
.925
.923
.921
.921
.920
.917
.887
.880
.868
Pct
.000
.750
.735
.625
.611
.433
.389
.361
.333
.312
.214
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2012-13 WCHA TEAM STATISTICS - CONFERENCE GAMES

Scoring Offense: Games Goals G/GM Combined Special Teams: Totals PCT
1 Minnesota 12 61 5.08 1 Minnesota 70/107 65.4
2 North Dakota 12 37 3.08 2 North Dakota 62/114 54.4
3 Ohio State 14 43 3.07 3 Ohio State 67/129 51.9
4 Wisconsin 14 33 2.36 4 Minnesota State 56/109 51.4
5 Minnesota Duluth 14 31 2.21 5 Minnesota Duluth 49/105 46.7
6 Minnesota State 14 23 1.64 6 Wisconsin 47/104 45.2
7 Bemidji State 12 19 1.58 7 St. Cloud State 48/110 43.6
8 St. Cloud State 12 15 1.25 8 Bemidji State 33/ 86 38.4
Scoring Defense: Games Goals G/GM Special Teams Net: PPF  SHA PP PPA  SHF SH NET
1 Minnesota 12 9 0.75 1 Minnesota 20 0 +20 3 2 -1 +19
2 Wisconsin 14 25 1.79 2 Wisconsin 5 0 +5 6 4 -2 +3
3 Minnesota Duluth 14 32 2.29 3 North Dakota 11 0 +11 10 0 -10 +1
4 North Dakota 12 28 2.33 4 Ohio State 13 5 +8 8 0 -8 0
5 Ohio State 14 37 2.64 5 Minnesota State 8 0 +8 12 1 -11 -3
6 Minnesota State 14 42 3.00 6 Minnesota Duluth 6 1 +5 10 0 -10 -5
7 St. Cloud State 12 43 3.58 7 Bemidji State 8 2 +6 13 0 -13 -7
8 Bemidji State 12 46 3.83 8 St. Cloud State 4 1 +3 13 2 -11 -8
Penalty Minutes: Games PIM PIM/G Scoring by Periods: 1st 2nd 3rd oT Total
1 North Dakota 12 170 14.2 1 Minnesota 12 27 22 - 61
2 Minnesota Duluth 14 165 11.8 2 Ohio State 14 18 11 0 43
3 Ohio State 14 155 11.1 3 North Dakota 8 15 13 1 37
4 St. Cloud State 12 128 10.7 4 Wisconsin 8 7 18 0 33
5 Minnesota State 14 139 9.9 5 Minnesota Duluth 11 7 13 0 31
6 Minnesota 12 114 9.5 6 Minnesota State 4 6 13 0 23
7 Wisconsin 14 131 9.4 7 Bemidji State 4 7 8 0 19
8 Bemidji State 12 86 7.2 8 St. Cloud State 3 9 3 - 15
Power Play: Totals SHA PCT Goals Allowed by Periods: 1st 2nd 3rd oT Total
1 Minnesota 20/ 54 0 37.0 1 Minnesota 1 5 3 - 9
2 North Dakota 11/ 53 0 20.8 2 Wisconsin 6 10 9 0 25
3 Ohio State 13/ 67 5 19.4 3 North Dakota 6 8 14 0 28
4 Bemidji State 8/ 48 2 16.7 4 Minnesota Duluth 6 10 15 1 32
5 Minnesota State 8/ 49 0 16.3 5 Ohio State 10 13 14 0 37
6 Minnesota Duluth 6/ 52 1 11.5 6 Minnesota State 14 13 15 0 42
7 Wisconsin 5/ 56 0 8.9 7 St. Cloud State 13 12 18 - 43
8 St. Cloud State 4/ 53 1 7.5 8 Bemidji State 8 25 13 0 46
Penalty Kill: Totals SHF PCT
1 Minnesota 50/ 53 2 94 .3
2 Wisconsin 42/ 48 4 87.5
3 Ohio State 54/ 62 0 87.1
4 North Dakota 51/ 61 0 83.6
5 Minnesota Duluth 43/ 53 0 81.1
6 Minnesota State 48/ 60 1 80.0
7 St. Cloud State 44/ 57 2 77.2
8 Bemidji State 25/ 38 0 65.8
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2012-13 WCHA PLAYER STATISTICS - CONFERENCE GAMES

Point Scoring:

1

v wN

11

14

16

18

26

34

39

45

51

61

Amanda Kessel
Hannah Brandt
Jocelyne Lamoureux
Monique Lamoureux
Maryanne Menefee
Megan Bozek
Brianna Decker
Taylor Kuehl
Paige Semenza
Hokey Langan
Lauren Smith
Tracy McCann

Kari Schmitt
Kelly Terry

Zoe Hickel
Michelle Karvinen
Ally Tarr

Becky Kortum
Sadie Lundquist
Mira Jalosuo
Josefine Jakobsen
Jamie Kenyon

Tina Hollowell
Minttu Tuominen
Emilia Andersson
Emily Erickson
Audrey Hanmer
Jenna McParland
Jessica Wong

Alev Kelter

Julia McKinnon
Madison Packer
Erika Sowchuk
Milica McMillen
Rachael Bona
Rachel Ramsey
Danielle Gagne
Karley Sylvester
Alex Nelson
Pernilla Winberg
Mackenzie Thurston
Katherine Wilson
Annie Svedin
Courtney Burke
Kathleen Rogan
Natasha Kostenko
Sarah Davis

Tanja Eisenschmid
Sara Schmitt
Brigette Lacquette
Leah Jensen

Molli Mott
Kaitlyn Tougas
Bethany Brausen
Meghan Lorence
Tori Williams
Becca Kohler
Haylea Schmid

Sam LaShomb
Brienna Gillanders
Ivana Bilic
Meghan Dufault
Kalli Funk

Andrea Dalen
Megan Lushanko
Saige Pacholok
Baylee Gillanders
Lauren Zrust
Danielle Scholzen
Blayre Turnbull
Lauren Barnes
Lauren Unser

Minnesota
Minnesota

North Dakota
North Dakota
Minnesota
Minnesota
Wisconsin

Ohio State

Ohio State

Ohio State
Minnesota State
Minnesota State
Ohio State
Minnesota
Minnesota Duluth
North Dakota
Ohio State
Minnesota
Bemidji State
Minnesota

North Dakota
Minnesota Duluth
Ohio State

Ohio State
Minnesota State
Bemidji State
St. Cloud State
Minnesota Duluth
Minnesota Duluth
Wisconsin

Ohio State
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota

Ohio State
Wisconsin

St. Cloud State
Minnesota Duluth
Bemidji State
Minnesota Duluth
Ohio State
Wisconsin
Minnesota State
Bemidji State
Minnesota

North Dakota
Ohio State
Minnesota Duluth
North Dakota

St. Cloud State
Bemidji State
Minnesota
Minnesota

North Dakota
North Dakota

St. Cloud State
North Dakota
Minnesota Duluth
Bemidji State
North Dakota

St. Cloud State
North Dakota
Bemidji State
Wisconsin
Minnesota
Minnesota State
Minnesota State
Wisconsin
Minnesota State
Wisconsin
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G- A- P
13-17-30
8-20-28
12- 9-21
9- 8-17
9- 7-16
7- 9-16
10- 6-16
10- 4-14
8- 6-14
4-10-14
8- 5-13
7- 5-12
1-11-12
3. 8-11
6- 5-11
2- 8-10
0-10-10
4- 5-
3. 6-
3. 6-
3. 6-
4- 5-
4- 5-
3. 6-
1- 8-
2- 6-
2- 6-
4- 4-
3. 5.
7- 1-
6- 2-
4- 4-
1- 7-
3. 4-
4- 3-
2- 5-
3. 4-
1- 6-
2- 4-
4- 2-
2- 4-
3. 3-
1- 5-
1- 5-
2- 3-
4- 1-
2- 3-
1- a-
1- a-
0- 5-
1- 3-
2- 2-
1- 3-
1- 3-
1- 3-
1- 3-
1- 3-
1- 3-
0- 4-
3. 1-
2- 1-
2- 1-
2- 1-
2- 1-
1- 2-
1- 2-
0- 3-
1- 2-
0- 3-
2- 1-
1- 2-
1- 2-
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Goal Scoring:

1
2
3
5

7

10

Amanda Kessel
Jocelyne Lamoureux
Taylor Kuehl
Brianna Decker
Maryanne Menefee
Monique Lamoureux
Hannah Brandt
Lauren Smith
Paige Semenza
Megan Bozek

Tracy McCann

Alev Kelter

Assist Scoring:

1

2
3
4

Hannah Brandt
Amanda Kessel
Kari Schmitt
Hokey Langan

Ally Tarr

Megan Bozek
Jocelyne Lamoureux
Michelle Karvinen
Kelly Terry
Monique Lamoureux
Emilia Andersson

Power Play Points:

1

3
4
5
6

Amanda Kessel
Megan Bozek
Hannah Brandt
Monique Lamoureux
Jocelyne Lamoureux
Milica McMillen
Sadie Lundquist
Emilia Andersson
Maryanne Menefee
Lauren Smith
Tracy McCann
Hokey Langan

Tina Hollowell

Short-Handed Points:

1
2

4

Brianna Decker
Rachel Ramsey
Audrey Hanmer
Amanda Kessel
Alex Nelson

Amy Olson

Molli Mott
Hannah Brandt
Lauren Smith
Alev Kelter
Blayre Turnbull
Jordan Brickner
Shelby Moteyunas
Karley Sylvester

Game-Winning Goals:

1
2

11

Jocelyne Lamoureux
Megan Bozek

Kelly Terry
Maryanne Menefee
Monique Lamoureux
Zoe Hickel

Tracy McCann

Tina Hollowell
Minttu Tuominen
Alev Kelter
Michelle Karvinen
Amanda Kessel
Sadie Lundquist
Kristin Huber
Mira Jalosuo
Sarah Davis
Rachel Ramsey
Rachael Bona
Hannah Brandt
Megan Gilbert
Abby Ness

Cari Coen

Natalie Berg
Jessica Wong

Minnesota

North Dakota
Ohio State
Wisconsin
Minnesota

North Dakota
Minnesota
Minnesota State
Ohio State
Minnesota
Minnesota State
Wisconsin

Minnesota
Minnesota
Ohio State
Ohio State
Ohio State
Minnesota
North Dakota
North Dakota
Minnesota
North Dakota
Minnesota State

Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota

North Dakota
North Dakota
Minnesota
Bemidji State
Minnesota State
Minnesota
Minnesota State
Minnesota State
Ohio State

Ohio State

Wisconsin
Minnesota
St. Cloud State
Minnesota
St. Cloud State
St. Cloud State
St. Cloud State
Minnesota
Minnesota State
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Minnesota State
Wisconsin

North Dakota
Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota

North Dakota
Minnesota Duluth
Minnesota State
Ohio State

Ohio State
Wisconsin

North Dakota
Minnesota
Bemidji State
Bemidji State
Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota

North Dakota
St. Cloud State
St. Cloud State
Wisconsin
Minnesota Duluth
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2012-13 WCHA PLAYER STATISTICS - CONFERENCE GAMES CON'T

Jenna McParland
Brienna Gillanders
Hannah Bramm
Lauren Smith
Hokey Langan
Annie Svedin
Taylor Kuehl
Danielle Gagne
Julia McKinnon
Blayre Turnbull
Kim Drake

Erika Sowchuk

Defenseman Scoring:

1

2
3
4

11

13

Monique Lamoureux
Megan Bozek

Kari Schmitt

Mira Jalosuo
Emilia Andersson
Audrey Hanmer
Jessica Wong

Alev Kelter
Milica McMillen
Rachel Ramsey
Annie Svedin
Courtney Burke
Tanja Eisenschmid
Sara Schmitt
Brigette Lacquette

Freshman Scoring:

1
2
3

oo N oywuv

12

Goals

o ~NoOYuU b WN

9
10

Hannah Brandt
Maryanne Menefee
Julia McKinnon
Erika Sowchuk
Milica McMillen
Courtney Burke
Tanja Eisenschmid
Leah Jensen
Kaitlyn Tougas
Becca Kohler

Sam LaShomb
Ivana Bilic
Meghan Dufault
Megan Lushanko

Against Average:
Noora Raty

Jorid Dagfinrud
Alex Rigsby
Kayla Black
Chelsea Knapp
Danielle Butters
Katie Fitzgerald
Shelby Amsley-Benzie
Julie Friend
Jessica Havel

Duluth
Duluth
Duluth
State

Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota
Ohio State
Ohio State
Ohio State
Ohio State
Ohio State
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin

North Dakota
Minnesota
Ohio State
Minnesota
Minnesota
St. Cloud
Minnesota
Wisconsin
Minnesota
Minnesota
Ohio State
Wisconsin
North Dakota
Ohio State
Minnesota Duluth

State
State
Duluth

Minnesota
Minnesota
Ohio State
Wisconsin
Minnesota
Wisconsin
North Dakota
North Dakota
Bemidji State
North Dakota
North Dakota
Bemidji State
North Dakota
Bemidji State

Minnesota

North Dakota
Wisconsin
Minnesota Duluth
Ohio State
Minnesota State
St. Cloud State
North Dakota

St. Cloud State
Bemidji State

Minimum 33% of Team Minutes Played

Save Percentage:

1

© WO NOYU B WN

[

Noora Raty

Alex Rigsby

Jorid Dagfinrud
Chelsea Knapp
Danielle Butters
Kayla Black

Katie Fitzgerald
Julie Friend

Shelby Amsley-Benzie
Jessica Havel

Winning Percentage:

1

2
3
4

~N o

Noora Raty

Jorid Dagfinrud
Chelsea Knapp

Alex Rigsby

Shelby Amsley-Benzie
Kayla Black

Danielle Butters
Jessica Havel

Julie Friend

Katie Fitzgerald

Minnesota
Wisconsin

North Dakota
Ohio State
Minnesota State
Minnesota Duluth
St. Cloud State
St. Cloud State
North Dakota
Bemidji State

Minnesota

North Dakota
Ohio State
Wisconsin

North Dakota
Minnesota Duluth
Minnesota State
Bemidji State
St. Cloud State
St. Cloud State

Minimum 33% of Team Minutes Played
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678:
380:
843:
758:
789:
841:
367:
339:
349:
380:

Sa

12

tes

ves
211
334
122
376
473
310
205
206
129
166

W-
12-
5-
9-
6-
3-
5-
3-
1-
1-
1-

L-
0-
1-
4-
6-
3-
7-
8-
5-
5-
5-
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G- A- P

9- 8-17

7- 9-16

1-11-12

3- 6-9

1- 8- 9

2- 6- 8

3- 5- 8

7- 1- 8

3- 4-7

2- 5-7

1- 5- 6

1- 5- 6

1- 4-5

1- 4- 5

0- 5- 5

G- A- P

8-20-28

9- 7-16

6- 2- 8

1- 7- 8

3- 4-7

1- 5- 6

1- 4- 5

1- 3- 4

1- 3- 4

1- 3- 4

0- 4- 4

2- 1- 3

2- 1- 3

1- 2-3
GAA
80
42
71
14
36
92
94
00
95
26
Pct
.959
.933
.931
.924
.920
.920
.919
.900
.884
.860
Pct
.000
.833
.679
.500
.500
.423
.321
.167
.167
.167
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2012-13 WOMEN'S DIVISION 1 TEAM STATISTICS - TOP 10 - ALL GAMES

Scoring Offense: Games Goals G/GM other WCHA teams
1 Minnesota 18 104 5.78 19 Wisconsin 18 165 9.2
2 Mercyhurst 16 79 4.94 32 Bemidji State 16 114 7.1
3 Boston College 15 71 4.73
4 Harvard 9 35 3.89 Power Play: Totals SHA PCT
5 Boston University 15 58 3.87 1 Minnesota 30/ 81 0 37.0
6 Cornell 13 50 3.85 2 Boston College 18/ 58 0 31.0
7 Northeastern 16 60 3.75 3 Northeastern 17/ 56 0 30.4
8 Ohio State 18 59 3.28 4 Clarkson 21/ 71 0 29.6
9 Quinnipiac 19 62 3.26 5 Mercyhurst 24/ 88 0 27.3
10 North Dakota 16 52 3.25 6 Quinnipiac 21/ 81 0 25.9
11 Clarkson 16 51 3.19 7 North Dakota 19/ 79 0 24.1
12 Wisconsin 18 56 3.11 8 Princeton 13/ 55 2 23.6
13 Robert Morris 12 37 3.08 9 New Hampshire 14/ 67 3 20.9
14 Providence 19 57 3.00 10 Sacred Heart 12/ 59 1 20.3
15 Syracuse 16 46 2.88 11 Ohio State 18/ 90 5 20.0
other WCHA teams 12 Cornell 11/ 56 1 19.6
25 Minnesota Duluth 16 36 2.25 13 Minnesota State 12/ 64 0 18.8
27 St. Cloud State 18 34 1.89 14 Boston University 11/ 61 3 18.0
28 Minnesota State 18 32 1.78 15 Harvard 6/ 34 1 17.6
30 Bemidji State 16 28 1.75 Holy Cross 9/ 51 2 17.6
other WCHA teams
Scoring Defense: Games Goals G/GM 18 Wisconsin 12/ 74 0 16.2
1 Minnesota 18 11 0.61 22 Bemidji State 10/ 65 3 15.4
2 Harvard 9 6 0.67 24 St. Cloud State 11/ 74 1 14.9
3 Clarkson 16 21 1.31 31 Minnesota Duluth 7/ 60 1 11.7
4 Mercyhurst 16 22 1.38
5 Wisconsin 18 29 1.61 Penalty Kill: Totals SHF PCT
6 Cornell 13 23 1.77 1 Minnesota 71/ 75 8 94.7
7 Syracuse 16 29 1.81 2 Harvard 32/ 34 2 94.1
8 Holy Cross 10 19 1.90 3 Robert Morris 45/ 49 1 91.8
9 Brown 9 19 2.11 4 Northeastern 54/ 59 3 91.5
10 Robert Morris 12 26 2.17 5 Cornell 67/ 74 3 90.5
11 Northeastern 16 35 2.19 6 Clarkson 64/ 71 1 90.1
12 Boston College 15 34 2.27 7 Wisconsin 57/ 64 4 89.1
13 Minnesota Duluth 16 37 2.31 8 Holy Cross 42/ 48 0 87.5
North Dakota 16 37 2.31 9 Ohio State 68/ 79 1 86.1
15 Ohio State 18 43 2.39 10 Mercyhurst 65/ 76 2 85.5
other WCHA teams 11 Brown 29/ 34 0 85.3
19 Minnesota State 18 54 3.00 12 Princeton 49/ 58 3 84.5
St. Cloud State 18 54 3.00 13 Syracuse 54/ 64 1 84.4
30 Bemidji State 16 59 3.69 14 New Hampshire 62/ 74 1 83.8
15 Vermont 56/ 67 0 83.6
Scoring Margin: Games GF GF/G GA GA/G  Margin other WCHA teams
1 Minnesota 18 104 5.78 11 0.61 5.17 16 North Dakota 66/ 79 0 83.5
2 Mercyhurst 16 79 4.94 22 1.38 3.56 20 Minnesota State 69/ 84 1 82.1
3 Harvard 9 35 3.89 6 0.67 3.22 22 Minnesota Duluth 51/ 63 0 81.0
4 Boston College 15 71 4.73 34 2.27 2.47 23 St. Cloud State 66/ 83 2 79.5
5 Cornell 13 50 3.85 23 1.77 2.08 32 Bemidji State 35/ 49 0 71.4
6 Clarkson 16 51 3.19 21 1.31 1.88
7 Northeastern 16 60 3.75 35 2.19 1.56 Combined Special Teams: Totals PCT
8 Wisconsin 18 56 3.11 29 1.61 1.50 1 Minnesota 101/156 64.7
9 Boston University 15 58 3.87 40 2.67 1.20 2 Northeastern 71/115 61.7
10 Syracuse 16 46 2.88 29 1.81 1.06 3 Cornell 78/130 60.0
11 North Dakota 16 52 3.25 37 2.31 0.94 4 Clarkson 85/142 59.9
12 Robert Morris 12 37 3.08 26 2.17 0.92 5 Boston College 63/112 56.2
13 Holy Cross 10 28 2.80 19 1.90 0.90 6 Harvard 38/ 68 55.9
14 Ohio State 18 59 3.28 43 2.39 0.89 7 Princeton 62/113 54.9
15 Quinnipiac 19 62 3.26 50 2.63 0.63 8 Minnesota State 81/148 54.7
other WCHA teams 9 Mercyhurst 89/164 54.3
17 Minnesota Duluth 16 36 2.25 37 2.31 -0.06 10 New Hampshire 76/141 53.9
t23 St. Cloud State 18 34 1.89 54 3.00 -1.11 11 North Dakota 85/158 53.8
26 Minnesota State 18 32 1.78 54 3.00 -1.22 12 Boston University 65/126 51.6
29 Bemidji State 16 28 1.75 59 3.69 -1.94 13 Robert Morris 50/ 97 51.5
14 Holy Cross 51/ 99 51.5
Penalty Minutes: Games PIM PIM/G 15 Maine 60/117 51.3
1 Maine 13 206 15.8 other WCHA teams
2 North Dakota 16 242 15.1 16 Ohio State 86/169 50.9
3 Cornell 13 166 12.8 t18 Wisconsin 69/138 50.0
4 Minnesota Duluth 16 189 11.8 20 St. Cloud State 77/157 49.0
5 Holy Cross 10 118 11.8 23 Minnesota Duluth 58/123 47.2
6 Dartmouth 9 106 11.8 32 Bemidji State 45/114 39.5
7 Minnesota State 18 202 11.2
8 Ohio State 18 197 10.9
9 St. Cloud State 18 182 10.1
10 Mercyhurst 16 161 10.1
11 Providence 19 189 9.9
12 Syracuse 16 156 9.8
13 Minnesota 18 175 9.7
14 Clarkson 16 152 9.5
Penn State 16 152 9.5
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Shots For Per Game:
1 Mercyhurst

2 Minnesota

3 Boston College

4 Wisconsin

5 Syracuse

6 Harvard

7 Robert Morris

8 Quinnipiac

9 Ohio State

10 Northeastern

11 Cornell

12 Holy Cross

13 Boston University

14 Clarkson

15 Bemidji State
other WCHA teams

17 North Dakota

20 St. Cloud State
21 Minnesota Duluth
28 Minnesota State

Shots Against Per Game:

1 Harvard
2 Minnesota

3 Mercyhurst

4 Holy Cross

5 Cornell

6 North Dakota

7 Boston College
8 Clarkson

9 Quinnipiac

10 Syracuse

11 Wisconsin

12 Dartmouth

13 Rensselaer

14 Boston University

15 Robert Morris
other WCHA teams
19 Minnesota Duluth
20 Bemidji State
21 Ohio State
28 Minnesota State
St. Cloud State

Shot Margin:
Mercyhurst
Minnesota
Harvard

Boston College
Wisconsin
Syracuse

Holy Cross
Cornell
Quinnipiac

10 Robert Morris
11 North Dakota

12 Clarkson

13 Boston University
14 Northeastern

15 Ohio State
other WCHA teams
19 Bemidji State
21 Minnesota Duluth
24 St. Cloud State
28 Minnesota State

LCoOoONOUVTD WN

SOGF
679
696
311
555
656
564
315
415
642
406
485
498
469
531
608

496
438
507
442

Shots
679
696
555
656
564
311
406
642
608
531
415
315
469
498
496

485
507
438
442

Shots
162
349
321
207
279
365
348
381
453
389
449
229
416
391
314

455
462
520
640
640

SOGA
321
349
162
348
449
389
207
279
453
314
365
381
391
448
520

462
455
640
640

S0G/GM

DIFF
+358
+347
+149
+207
+207
+175
+108
+136
+189
+92
+120
+117
+78
+83
+88

+34

-133
-198

DIFF/GM
+22.38
+19.28
+16.56
+13.80
+11.50
+10.94
+10.80
+10.46

+9.95
+7.67
+7.50
+7.31
+5.20
+5.19
+4.89

+2.12
-1.06
-7.39
-11.00

Team Winning Percentage:

Current Unbeaten Streak:

Minnesota
Mercyhurst
Harvard
Clarkson
Cornell

Boston University
Boston College
Ohio State
North Dakota
Robert Morris
Holy Cross
Northeastern
Wisconsin
Syracuse
Quinnipiac
Dartmouth

St. Lawrence
Providence
Minnesota Duluth
Princeton

New Hampshire
Vermont
Minnesota State
St. Cloud State
Sacred Heart
Penn State
Union

Colgate

Bemidji State
Rensselaer
Maine

Brown
Connecticut
Yale

Minnesota

Boston College
Mercyhurst

North Dakota
Vermont

Boston University
Harvard
Quinnipiac
Minnesota Duluth
St. Cloud State
Ohio State
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2012-13 WOMEN'S DIVISION 1PLAYER STATISTICS - NATIONAL LEADERS

Points Per Game: GP G- A- P P/GM
1 Amanda Kessel Minnesota JR F 17 22-26-48 2.82
2 Hannah Brandt Minnesota FR F 18 18-27-45 2.50
3 Christine Bestland Mercyhurst JR F 16 13-26-39 2.44
4 Jillian Dempsey Harvard SR F 9 9-11-20 2.22
5 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SO F 14 14-15-29 2.07
6 Marie-Philip Poulin Boston University JR F 13 9-17-26 2.00
7 Kelly Babstock Quinnipiac JR F 19 18-19-37 1.95
8 Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota SR F 16 17-13-30 1.88
9 Lyndsey Fry Harvard JR F 9 7- 9-16 1.78
10 Brianne Jenner Cornell JR F 11 9-10-19 1.73
11 Alex Carpenter Boston College SO F 15 12-13-25 1.67
Haley Skarupa Boston College FR F 15 12-13-25 1.67
13 Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson JR F 16 14-12-26 1.62
Monique Lamoureux North Dakota SR D/ 16 12-14-26 1.62
15 Nicole Kosta Quinnipiac SO F 19 9-21-30 1.58
16 Brianna Decker Wisconsin SR F 18 17-11-28 1.56
17 Emily Janiga Mercyhurst FR F 16 11-13-24 1.50
18 Megan Bozek Minnesota SR D 18 8-18-26 1.44
19 Isabel Menard Boston University SR F 15 6-15-21 1.40
20 Jillian Saulnier Cornell SO F 13 5-13-18 1.38
21 Carly Mercer Clarkson JR F 16 5-17-22 1.38
Molly Byrne Mercyhurst SO D 16 7-15-22 1.38
Maryanne Menefee Minnesota FR F 16 11-11-22 1.38
Casey Pickett Northeastern SR F 16 12-10-22 1.38
25 Rebecca Vint Robert Morris SO F 12 9- 7-16 1.33
26 Erin Ambrose Clarkson FR D 14 2-16-18 1.29
27 Emily Field Boston College SO F 15 7-12-19 1.27
Jenelle Kohanchuk Boston University SR F 15 9-10-19 1.27
Sarah Lefort Boston University FR F 15 9-10-19 1.27
30 Vaila Higson Mercyhurst SO D 16 5-15-20 1.25
Kelsey Thomas Robert Morris SR F 12 7- 8-15 1.25
32 Corey Stearns Princeton SR F 14 2-15-17 1.21
33 Rachel Llanes Northeastern SR F 16 7-12-19 1.19
Kelly Sabatine St. Lawrence SR F 16 8-11-19 1.19
Amanda Boulier St. Lawrence SO D 16 2-17-19 1.19
36 Rylee Smith St. Lawrence JR F 12 6- 8-14 1.17
37 Blake Bolden Boston College SR D 15 3-14-17 1.13
38 Shannon Yoxheimer Penn State FR F 16 10- 8-18 1.12
39 Shelby Bram Mercyhurst SO F 16 5-12-17 1.06
Jenna Dingeldein Mercyhurst FR F 16 5-12-17 1.06
Kelly Terry Minnesota JR F 16 5-12-17 1.06
42 Paige Semenza Ohio State SR F 18 11- 8-19 1.06
43 Reagan Fischer Dartmouth SR F 9 5- 4- 9 1.00
Laura Stacey Dartmouth FR F 9 2- 7- 9 1.00
Sarah Edney Harvard SO D 9 2- 7- 9 1.00
Mary Parker Harvard FR F 9 2- 7- 9 1.00
Rebecca 0'Quinn Holy Cross SR F 10 5- 5-10 1.00
Caroline English Holy Cross SR F 10 2- 8-10 1.00
Christie Cicero Mercyhurst JR F 16 9- 7-16 1.00
Nicole Anderson Providence SR F 19 12- 7-19 1.00
Melissa Robbins Sacred Heart SO F 13 6- 7-13 1.00
Casey Stathopoulos Sacred Heart SO F 12 5- 7-12 1.00
other WCHA players
53 Becky Kortum Minnesota SR F 18 7-10-17 0.94
Hokey Langan Ohio State SR F 18 4-13-17 0.94
Taylor Kuehl Ohio State SO F 18 11- 6-17 0.94
t56 Josefine Jakobsen North Dakota SO F 16 5-10-15 0.94
64 Rachael Bona Minnesota SO F 18 6-10-16 0.89
Lauren Smith Minnesota State SR F 18 11- 5-16 0.89
t66 Ally Tarr Ohio State JR F 16 1-13-14 0.88
t72 Mira Jalosuo Minnesota SR D 18 5-10-15 0.83
Kari Schmitt Ohio State SO D 18 2-13-15 0.83
Madison Packer Wisconsin JR F 18 7- 8-15 0.83
t78 Milica McMillen Minnesota FR D 16 6- 7-13 0.81
t83 Zoe Hickel Minnesota Duluth SO F 15 7- 5-12 0.80
85 Tracy McCann Minnesota State JR F 18 8- 6-14 0.78
89 Alex Nelson St. Cloud State SR F 17 5- 8-13 0.76
t96 Jenna McParland Minnesota Duluth SO F 15 5- 6-11 0.73
t98 Karley Sylvester Wisconsin SO F 18 7- 6-13 0.72
100 Kathleen Rogan Minnesota State JR F 14 2- 8-10 0.71
Minimum 75% of Team Games Played
Goals Per Game: GP G G/GM
1 Amanda Kessel Minnesota JR F 17 22 1.29
2 Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota SR F 16 17 1.06
3 Hannah Brandt Minnesota FR F 18 18 1.00
Kendall Coyne Northeastern SO F 14 14 1.00
Jillian Dempsey Harvard SR F 9 9 1.00
6 Kelly Babstock Quinnipiac JR F 19 18 0.95
7 Brianna Decker Wisconsin SR F 18 17 0.94
8 Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson JR F 16 14 0.88
9 Brianne Jenner Cornell JR F 11 9 0.82
10 Christine Bestland Mercyhurst JR F 16 13 0.81
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other WCHA players

t14 Monique Lamoureux

t18 Maryanne Menefee

23 Lauren Smith
Paige Semenza
Taylor Kuehl

t33 Alev Kelter
Reagan Fischer

Assists Per Game:

1 Christine Bestland
Amanda Kessel
Hannah Brandt
Marie-Philip Poulin
Jillian Dempsey
Erin Ambrose
Nicole Kosta
Kendall Coyne
Corey Stearns

10 Carly Mercer
Amanda Boulier

other WCHA players

t12 Megan Bozek

21 Monique Lamoureux

t25 Jocelyne Lamoureux
Ally Tarr

t33 Kelly Terry

oONOOUThA WN

Power Play Goals:
1 Jocelyne Lamoureux
Monique Lamoureux
3 Jamie Lee Rattray
Megan Bozek
Brittany Lyons
6 Rylee Smith
Kendall Coyne
Alex Carpenter
Christine Bestland
Molly Byrne
Emily Janiga
Hannah Brandt
Nicole Anderson
other WCHA players
t14 Molli Mott
Lauren Smith
Tracy McCann
Taylor Kuehl
Julia McKinnon
Brianna Decker
Karley Sylvester

Short-Handed Goals:
1 Amanda Kessel
2 Taylor Woods
Kelly Cooke
Jenelle Kohanchuk
Miriam Drubel
Kelly Babstock

Game-Winning Goals:
1 Jamie Lee Rattray
2 Rebecca Vint
Alex Carpenter
Sarah Lefort
Christine Bestland
Jocelyne Lamoureux
Hannah Brandt
8 Kalley Armstrong
Jillian Saulnier
Kendall Coyne
Monique Lamoureux
Amanda Kessel
Tina Hollowell
Brianna Decker
Kelly Babstock
other WCHA players
t16 Zoe Hickel
Kelly Terry
Maryanne Menefee
Alex Nelson
Megan Bozek
Lauren Smith
Tracy McCann

North Dakota
Minnesota
Minnesota State
Ohio State

Ohio State
Wisconsin
Dartmouth

Mercyhurst
Minnesota
Minnesota
Boston University
Harvard
Clarkson
Quinnipiac
Northeastern
Princeton
Clarkson

St. Lawrence

Minnesota
North Dakota
North Dakota
Ohio State
Minnesota

North Dakota
North Dakota
Clarkson
Minnesota
Quinnipiac
St. Lawrence
Northeastern
Boston College
Mercyhurst
Mercyhurst
Mercyhurst
Minnesota
Providence

St. Cloud State
Minnesota State
Minnesota State
Ohio State
Ohio State
Wisconsin
Wisconsin

Minnesota

Cornell

Princeton

Boston University
Colgate
Quinnipiac

Clarkson
Robert Morris
Boston College
Boston University
Mercyhurst
North Dakota
Minnesota
Harvard
Cornell
Northeastern
North Dakota
Minnesota

Ohio State
Wisconsin
Quinnipiac

Minnesota Duluth
Minnesota
Minnesota
St. Cloud State
Minnesota
Minnesota State
Minnesota State
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2012-13 WOMEN'S DIV. 1 PLAYER STATISTICS - NATIONAL LEADERS CON'T

Points Per Game (Defensemen):

1

P oOoOwWwWoO~NOOULTSA WN

e

13

15

Minttu Tuominen
Annie Svedin
Danielle Gagne
Alev Kelter

Monique Lamoureux
Megan Bozek

Molly Byrne

Erin Ambrose
Vaila Higson
Amanda Boulier
Blake Bolden
Sarah Edney
Lauriane Rougeau
Regan Boulton
Mira Jalosuo

Kari Schmitt
Milica McMillen
Brooke Fernandez
Francesca Panarelli

other WCHA players

t17

21
t24
t26

29
t33

Annie Svedin
Alev Kelter
Courtney Burke
Audrey Hanmer
Emilia Andersson
Jessica Wong
Saige Pacholok
Rachel Ramsey

Ohio State
Ohio State
Ohio State
Wisconsin

North Dakota
Minnesota
Mercyhurst
Clarkson
Mercyhurst
St. Lawrence
Boston College
Harvard
Cornell
Quinnipiac
Minnesota
Ohio State
Minnesota
St. Lawrence
Holy Cross

Ohio State
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
St. Cloud
Minnesota
Minnesota
Wisconsin
Minnesota

State
State
Duluth

Minimum 75% of Team Games Played

Points Per Game (Rookies):

1

LoOo~NOOUT S WN

12
13

15

Hannah Brandt
Haley Skarupa
Emily Janiga
Maryanne Menefee
Erin Ambrose
Sarah Lefort
Shannon Yoxheimer
Jenna Dingeldein
Laura Stacey

Mary Parker

Casey Stathopoulos
Dana Trivigno
Milica McMillen
Alexa Gruschow
Taylor Woods

other WCHA players

t19

t31

t44
t48

Julia McKinnon
Courtney Burke
Kaitlyn Tougas
Erika Sowchuk
Meghan Dufault
Becca Kohler
Vanessa Spataro

Minnesota
Boston College
Mercyhurst
Minnesota
Clarkson
Boston University
Penn State
Mercyhurst
Dartmouth
Harvard

Sacred Heart
Boston College
Minnesota
Rensselaer
Cornell

Ohio State
Wisconsin
Bemidji State
Wisconsin

North Dakota
North Dakota
St. Cloud State

Minimum 75% of Team Games Played

Goals Against Average:

Laura Bellamy

Noora Raty

Emerance Maschmeyer
Stephanie Ciampa
Kallie Billadeau
Erica Howe

Alex Rigsby

Aubree Moore

Jorid Dagfinrud
Corinne Boyles
Alexandra Stevenson
Lauren Slebodnick
Amanda Makela
Krista Manzanares
Chelsea Knapp

other WCHA players

Kayla Black

Shelby Amsley-Benzie
Katie Fitzgerald
Danielle Butters
Julie Friend

Abby Ryplanski
Jessica Havel

Harvard
Minnesota
Harvard
Mercyhurst
Syracuse
Clarkson
Wisconsin
Brown

North Dakota
Boston College
Holy Cross
Cornell
Mercyhurst
Holy Cross
Ohio State

Minnesota Duluth
North Dakota

St. Cloud State
Minnesota State
St. Cloud State
Bemidji State
Bemidji State

Minimum 33% of Team Minutes Played
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Minut
299:
898:
239:
538:
529:
896:

1077:
300:
496:
489:
240:
576:
424:
359:
969:

877:
459:
546:
1033:
534:
353:
505:

es

NN NN

G- A- P
12-14-26
8-18-26
7-15-22
2-16-18
5-15-20
2-17-19
3-14-17
2-7-9
1-11-12
4-13-17
5-10-15
2-13-15
6- 7-13
3-10-13
1- 6- 7

3- 9-12
10- 2-12
2-10-12
2- 9-11
2- 9-11
3- 6- 9
1- 8- 9
2-7-9

G- A- P
18-27-45
12-13-25
11-13-24
11-11-22

2-16-18

9-10-19
10- 8-18

5-12-17

2-7-9

2-7-9

5- 7-12

8- 6-14

6- 7-13

8- 5-13

7- 3-10

8- 4-12
2-10-12
3- 5- 8
2-7-9
4- 2- 6
1- 5- 6
3- 3- 6
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2012-13 WOMEN'S DIV. 1 PLAYER STATISTICS - NATIONAL LEADERS CON'T

Save Percentage:

Laura Bellamy
Noora Raty

Emerance Maschmeyer

Stephanie Ciampa
Erica Howe
Kallie Billadeau
Aubree Moore
Alex Rigsby
Katie Jamieson
Chelsea Knapp
Lauren Slebodnick
Katie Fitzgerald
Chloe Desjardins
Jorid Dagfinrud
Kayla Black

other WCHA players

16
18

41 Shelby Amsley-Benzie

44
46

Danielle Butters
Julie Friend

Abby Ryplanski
Jessica Havel

Harvard
Minnesota
Harvard
Mercyhurst
Clarkson
Syracuse

Brown

Wisconsin

Brown

Ohio State
Cornell

St. Cloud State
Northeastern
North Dakota
Minnesota Duluth

Minnesota State
St. Cloud State
North Dakota
Bemidji State
Bemidji State

Minimum 33% of Team Minutes Played

Winning Percentage:

1

10
11
12

14
15

Noora Raty
Stephanie Ciampa

Emerance Maschmeyer

Corinne Boyles
Kerrin Sperry
Erica Howe

Laura Bellamy
Amanda Makela
Jorid Dagfinrud
Chelsea Knapp
Lauren Slebodnick
Kallie Billadeau
Krista Manzanares
Kristen DiCiocco

Victoria Vigilanti

other WCHA players

t16

Shelby Amsley-Benzie

Alex Rigsby
Kayla Black
Julie Friend
Danielle Butters
Katie Fitzgerald
Jessica Havel
Abby Ryplanski

Minnesota
Mercyhurst
Harvard

Boston College
Boston University
Clarkson
Harvard
Mercyhurst
North Dakota
Ohio State
Cornell
Syracuse

Holy Cross
Robert Morris
Quinnipiac

North Dakota
Wisconsin
Minnesota Duluth
St. Cloud State
Minnesota State
St. Cloud State
Bemidji State
Bemidji State

Minimum 33% of Team Minutes Played

Shutouts:

1
2

Noora Raty
Stephanie Ciampa
Kallie Billadeau
Alex Rigsby
Laura Bellamy
Erica Howe

Chloe Desjardins
Danielle Butters
Amanda Leveille
Amanda Makela

Jenesica Drinkwater

Corinne Boyles
Jorid Dagfinrud
Julie Friend
Roxanne Douville
Kayla Black
Chelsea Knapp

Minnesota
Mercyhurst
Syracuse
Wisconsin
Harvard
Clarkson
Northeastern
Minnesota State
Minnesota
Mercyhurst
Syracuse

Boston College
North Dakota
St. Cloud State
Vermont
Minnesota Duluth
Ohio State

Saves GA Save%
92 3 .968
286 11 .963
64 3 .955
164 9 .948
343 20 .945
182 11 .943
130 8 .942
420 28 .938
128 9 .934
430 35 .925
208 17 .924
299 25 .923
396 34 .921
163 14 .921
372 32 .921
555 48 .920
287 26 .917
165 21 .887
154 21 .880
204 31 .868
W- L- T Win%
16- 0- 0 1.000
9- 0- 0 1.000
4- 0- 0 1.000
8- 1- 0 .889
10- 2- 1 .808
12- 3- 0 .800
4- 1- 0 .800
5-1-1 .786
6- 2- 0 .750
12- 4- 1 .735
7- 3- 0 .700
6- 3- 0 .667
4- 2-0 .667
6- 3- 2 .636
9- 5-1 .633
5- 3-0 .625
10- 6- 2 .611
6- 8- 1 .433
3- 5-1 .389
5-10- 3 .361
3- 6- 0 .333
2- 5-1 .312
1- 5-1 .214
GP Shutouts
16 7
9 4
9 4
18 4
5 3
15 3
16 3
18 3
5 2
7 2
7 2
9 2
9 2
9 2
13 2
15 2
17 2
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2012-13 WCHA PLAYERS OF THE WEEK
WCHA OFFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Date Player, Year, Position, Team (Opponent)

Oct. 3: Amanda Kessel, Jr., F, Minnesota (vs Colgate)

Oct. 10:  Lauren Smith, Sr., F, Minnesota State (@ North Dakota)
Oct.17:  Paige Semenza, Sr., F, Ohio State (vs North Dakota)
Oct.24:  Tracy McCann, Jr., F, Minnesota State (vs Minnesota Duluth)
Oct.31:  Tracy Kuehl, So,, F, Ohio State (vs Bemidiji State)

Nowv. 7: Amanda Kessel, Jr., F, Minnesota (@ Minnesota Duluth
Nov. 14:  Julie Gilbert, Jr,, F, St. Cloud State (vs Lindenwood)
Nov.20: Jocelyne Lamoureux, Sr., F, North Dakota (@ Bemidiji State)
Nov. 28:  Brianna Decker, Sr., F, Wisconsin (vs St. Cloud State)
WCHA DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Date Player, Year, Position, Team (Opponent)

Oct. 3: Danielle Butters, Jr, G, Minnesota State (vs Wisconsin)
Oct.10:  Chelsea Knapp, Jr., G, Ohio State (@ Minnesota Duluth)
Oct.17:  Kayla Black, Fr., G, Minnesota Duluth (vs Wisconsin)
Oct.24:  Jorid Dagfinrud, Sr., G, North Dakota (vs St. Cloud State)

Noora Raty, Sr., G, Minnesota (vs Ohio State)

Alex Rigsby, Jr., G, Wisconsin (vs New Hampshire)

Alex Rigsby, Jr., G, Wisconsin (vs Minnesota State)

Julie Friend, So., G, St. Cloud State (vs Lindenwood)

Megan Bozek, Sr., D, Minnesota (vs Minnesota State)
Monique Lamoureus, Sr., D, North Dakota (@ Bemidji State)

Oct. 31:
Nov. 7:

Nov. 14:
Nov. 20:

Nov.28: Monique Lamoureu, Sr., D, North Dakota (vs Minnesota Duluth)
WCHA ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

Date Player, Year, Position, Team (Opponent)

Oct. 3: Hannah Brandt, Fr, F, Minnesota (vs Colgate)

Oct.10:  Maryanne Menefeg, Fr., F, Minnesota (vs St. Cloud State)
Oct.17:  Katie Fitzgerald, Fr., G, St. Cloud State (@ Bemidji State)
Oct.24: Hannah Brandt, Fr, F, Minnesota (vs Ohio State)

Oct.31:  Milica McMillen, Fr., D, Minnesota (@ North Dakota)
Nov. 7: Hannah Brandst, Fr., F, Minnesota (@ Minnesota Duluth)
Nov. 14:  Kaitlyn Tougas, Fr., F, Bemidji State (vs Maine)

Nov.20: Hannah Brandt, Fr., F, Minnesota (vs Minnesota State)
Nov. 28: Lee Stecklein, Fr., D, Minnesota (@ New Hampshire)

2012-13 WCHA WOMEN'S ATTENDANGCE
BEMIDJI STATE UNIVERSITY

Robert H. Peters Rink @ Sanford Center (4,373)

Dates Total Game Average High
8 2,894 362 450

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

Ridder Arena (3,400)

Dates Total Game Average High
10 12,993 1,299 3,400%

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA DULUTH

AMSOIL Arena (6,737)

Dates Total Game Average High
7 7,400 1,057 1,493

MINNESOTA STATE UNIVERSITY

All Seasons Arena (750)
Dates Total Game Average High
10 2,231 223 390

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA

Ralph Engelstad Arena (11,634)
Dates Total Game Average High
12 16,051 1,338 3,194

OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

0OSU Ice Rink (800)
Dates Total Game Average High
8* 2,474* 309* 395
*includes two games vs UW at Value City Arena, Schottenstein Center

ST. CLOUD STATE UNIVERSITY

National Hockey & Event Center (5,371)

Dates Total Game Average High
6 1,617 269.6 471

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN

LaBahn Arena (2,273)

Dates Total Game Average High
8 13,488 1,686 2,273%

SEASON TOTALS

Dates Total Game Average High
69 59,148 857 3,400%

$ sellout
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2012-13 WCHA WOMEN'S COMPOSITE SCHEDULE AND RESULTS
NOVEMBER

SEPTEMBER
Date Game
Fri/28 Lindenwood University 0 @ Ohio State 4 (NC)

Sat/29

Wisconsin 2 @ Minnesota State 2 ot (WCHA)
Colgate University 0 @ Minnesota 7 (NC)

Minnesota Whitecaps 3 @ Minnesota Duluth 5 (X)

Lindenwood University 2 @ Ohio State 7 (NC)
Wisconsin 3 @ Minnesota State 2 (WCHA)
Colgate University 0 @ Minnesota 11 (NC)

Minnesota Whitecaps 2 @ Minnesota Duluth 5 (X)

OCTOBER

Date
Fri/5

Sat/6

Fri/12

Sat/13

Sun/14
Fri/19

Sat/20

Sun/21

Thu/25
Fri/26

Sat/27

Sun/28

Game

Bemidji State 3 @ Providence College 2 (NC)
St. Cloud State 1 @ Minnesota 7 (WCHA)
Ohio State 3 @ Minnesota Duluth 1 (WCHA)
Wisconsin 7 @ Lindenwood University 2 (NC)
Minnesota State 3 @ North Dakota 2 (WCHA)
Bemidji State 1 @ Providence College 5 (NC)
St. Cloud State 0 @ Minnesota 4 (WCHA)
Ohio State 3 @ Minnesota Duluth 2 (WCHA)
Wisconsin 9 @ Lindenwood University 1 (NC)
Minnesota State 1 @ North Dakota 4 (WCHA)
Minnesota 5 @ St. Lawrence University 0 (NC)
North Dakota 3 @ Ohio State 5 (WCHA)

St. Cloud State 3 @ Bemidji State 1 (WCHA)
Lindenwood 0 @ Minnesota State 3 (NC)
Minnesota 6 @ St. Lawrence University 0 (NC)
North Dakota 2 @ Ohio State 0 (WCHA)
Wisconsin 0 @ Minnesota Duluth 2 (WCHA)
Lindenwood 1 @ Minnesota State 4 (NC)

St. Cloud State 1 @ Bemidji State 0 (WCHA)
Wisconsin 0 @ Minnesota Duluth 1 (WCHA)
Bemidji State 1 @ Wisconsin 0 (WCHA)

Ohio State 2 @ Minnesota 7 (WCHA)

Minnesota Duluth 3 @ Minnesota State 3 ot (WCHA)

St. Cloud State 1 @ North Dakota 3 (WCHA)
Ohio State 0 @ Minnesota 8 (WCHA)

Minnesota Duluth 0 @ Minnesota State 1 (WCHA)

St. Cloud State 0 @ North Dakota 1 (WCHA)
Bemidji State 3 @ Wisconsin 3 ot (WCHA)
Minnesota Duluth 3 @ Boston College 2 (NC)
Minnesota Duluth 2 @ Boston College 3 (NC)

Minnesota State 1 @ Mercyhurst College 8 (NC)

Bemidji State 1 @ Ohio State 4 (WCHA)
New Hampshire 1 @ Wisconsin 2 (NC)

St. Cloud State 2 @ Providence College 2 ot (NC)
Minnesota State 1 @ Mercyhurst College 3 (NC)

Bemidji State 1 @ Ohio State 10 (WCHA)
Minnesota 5 @ North Dakota 1 (WCHA)

St. Cloud State 2 @ Providence College 4 (NC)
New Hampshire 0 @ Wisconsin 5 (NC)
Minnesota 4 @ North Dakota 2 (WCHA)

Time

7:07 pm ET
7:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
4:07 pm ET
3:07 pm CT
4:07 pm CT
3:07 pm CT

Time

7:00 pm ET
7:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
7:00 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
4:00 pm ET
4:07 pm CT
4:07 pm CT
4:00 pm CT
2:07 pm CT
7:00 pm ET
7:07 pm ET
7:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
3:00 pm ET
4:07 pm ET
3:07 pm CT
3:07 pm CT
3:07 pm CT
3:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
1:07 pm CT
3:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
2:07 pm CT
7:00 pm ET
7:00 pm ET
6:00 pm ET
7:07 pm ET
7:07 pm CT
1:00 pm ET
1:00 pm ET
4:07 pm ET
2:07 pm CT
1:00 pm ET
2:07 pm CT
2:07 pm CT

Date
Thur/1

Fri/2

Sat/3

Fri/9

Sat/10

Fri/16

Sat/17

Sun/18
Fri/23

Sat/24

Sun/25
Fri/30

Game

Minnesota Whitecaps 2 vs Bemidji State 3 ot (X)

@ Eveleth, MN
Ohio State 3 @ St. Cloud State 2 (WCHA)
Clarkson 3 @ North Dakota 1 (NC)
Minnesota State 0 @ Wisconsin 2 (WCHA)
Minnesota 4 @ Minnesota Duluth 1 (WCHA)
Minnesota State 0 @ Wisconsin 5 (WCHA)
Ohio State 4 @ St. Cloud State 2 (WCHA)
Clarkson 2 @ North Dakota 3 (NC)
Minnesota 4 @ Minnesota Duluth 0 (WCHA)
Lindenwood Univ. 0 @ St. Cloud State 2 (NC)
Maine 4 @ Bemidji State 3 (NC)
Lindenwood Univ. 2 @ St. Cloud State 7 (NC)
Maine 2 @ Bemidiji State 2 ot (NC)
Wisconsin 4 @ Ohio State 2 (WCHA)

@ Value City Arena, Schottenstein Center
Minnesota State 0 @ Minnesota 3 (WCHA)

Minnesota Duluth 4 @ St. Cloud State 1 (WCHA)

Wisconsin 1 @ Ohio State 3 (WCHA)
@ Value City Arena, Schottenstein Center
North Dakota 3 @ Bemidji State 1 (WCHA)

Minnesota Duluth 4 @ St. Cloud State 1 (WCHA)

Minnesota State 1 @ Minnesota 9 (WCHA)
North Dakota 7 @ Bemidji State 3 (WCHA)
Ohio State 4 @ Princeton 2 (NC)

St. Cloud State 0 @ Wisconsin 6 (WCHA)
Bemidji State 4 @ Minnesota State 3 (WCHA)

Minnesota Duluth 3 @ North Dakota 4 ot (WCHA)

Minnesota 10 @ New Hampshire 2 (NC)

Ohio State 1 @ Princeton 2 (NC)

St. Cloud State 3 @ Wisconsin 6 (WCHA)
Bemidji State 1 @ Minnesota State 4 (WCHA)
Minnesota Duluth 2 @ North Dakota 5 (WCHA)
Minnesota 4 @ New Hampshire 0 (NC)

Ohio State 0 @ Minnesota State 0 ot (WCHA)

St. Cloud State 3 @ Lindenwood University 1 (NC)

RIT 2 @ North Dakota 3 (NC)

Date
Sat/1

Sun/2

Fri/7

Sat/8

Sun/9

Game

Wisconsin 1 @ Minnesota 4 (WCHA)

Ohio State 4 @ Minnesota State 3 (WCHA)
Minnesota Duluth 4 @ Bemidji State 2 (WCHA)

St. Cloud State 3 @ Lindenwood University 2 (NC)

RIT 2 @ North Dakota 8 (NC)

Wisconsin 0 @ Minnesota 2 (WCHA)
Minnesota Duluth 4 @ Bemidji State 1 (WCHA)
Minnesota @ Bemidji State (WCHA)
Minnesota State @ St. Cloud State (WCHA)
RIT @ Ohio State (NC)

North Dakota @ Wisconsin (WCHA)
Minnesota State @ St. Cloud State (WCHA)
Boston University @ Minnesota Duluth (NC)
Minnesota @ Bemidji State (WCHA)

RIT @ Ohio State (NC)

North Dakota @ Wisconsin (WCHA)

Boston University @ Minnesota Duluth (NC)

Time
7:00 pm CT

7:07 pm CT
2:07 pm CT
2:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
2:07 pm CT
2:07 pm CT
2:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
2:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
2:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
2:07 pm ET

6:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
2:07 pm ET

2:07 pm CT
2:07 pm CT
4:07 pm CT
2:07 pm CT
7:00 pm ET
2:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
2:00 pm ET
4:00 pm ET
2:07 pm CT
3:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
2:00 pm ET
7:07 pm CT
7:00 pm CT
7:07 pm CT

Time

2:07 pm CT
3:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
2:00 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
2:07 pm CT
4:07 pm CT
7:07 pm CT
2:07 pm CT
7:07 pm ET
2:07 pm CT
2:07 pm CT
3:07 pm CT
4:07 pm CT
2:07 pm ET
2:07 pm CT
3:07 pm CT



2012-13 WCHA WOMEN'S WEEKLY RELERSE - 120412

2012-13 WCHA WOMEN'S SCHEDULE CON'T Date  Game Time
Fri/22 Minnesota State @ Ohio State (WCHA) 2:07 pm ET
@ Schottenstein Center
IA““AHY Wisconsin @ Bemidji State (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT
North Dakota @ Minnesota Duluth (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT
Date Game Time Minnesota @ St. Cloud State (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT
Tue/1 Minnesota State @ Lindenwood University (NC) 7:00 pm CT Sat/23  Minnesota State @ Ohio State (WCHA) 1:07 pm ET
Wed/2  Minnesota State @ Lindenwood University (NC) 2:00 pm CT @ Schottenstein Center
Fri/4 Bemidji State @ St. Cloud State (WCHA) 2:07 pm CT Wisconsin @ Bemidji State (WCHA) 4:07 pm CT
North Dakota @ Lindenwood University (NC) 7:00 pm CT North Dakota @ Minnesota Duluth (WCHA) 6:07 pm CT
Minnesota Whitecaps @ Wisconsin (X) 7:07 pm CT Minnesota @ St. Cloud State (WCHA) 2:07 pm CT
Sat/5 Durham West @ Ohio State (X) 3:07 pm ET
Bemidji State @ St. Cloud State (WCHA) 2:07 pm CT - end of regular season -
North Dakota @ Lindenwood University (NC) 2:00 pm CT
Fri/11 North Dakota @ Minnesota (WCHA) 6:07 pm CT Mnnc“
Ohio State @ Wisconsin (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT
Minnesota State @ Bemidji State (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT .
sat/12 St Cloud State @ Minnesota Duluth (WCHA) 3:07pmcy | Date  Game Time
North Dakota @ Minnesota (WCHA) 407 pm CT Fri/1 2013 WCHA PLAYOFFS « 1st Round « Best-of-Three
Minnesota State @ Bemidji State (WCHA) 4:07 pm CT (#8 Rank @ #1 Rank) TBA
Ohio State @ Wisconsin (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT (#7 Rank @ #2 Rank) TBA
Sun/13  St. Cloud State @ Minnesota Duluth (WCHA) 3:07 pm CT (#6 Rank @ #3 Rank) TBA
Fri/18  St.Cloud State @ Ohio State (WCHA) 7:07 pm ET (#5 Rank @ #4 Rank) TBA
Bemidji State @ Minnesota Duluth (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT Sat/2 2013 WCHA PLAYOFFS « 1st Round « Best-of-Three
Minnesota @ Minnesota State (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT (#8 Rank @ #1 Rank) TBA
Wisconsin @ North Dakota (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT (#7 Rank @ #2 Rank) TBA
Sat/19 St Cloud State @ Ohio State (WCHA) 407 pm ET (#6 Rank @ #3 Rank) TBA
Bemidji State @ Minnesota Duluth (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT (#5 Rank @ #4 Rank) TBA
Minnesota @ Minnesota State (WCHA) 3:07 pm CT Sun/3 2013 WCHA PLAYOFF.S - 1st Round « Best-of-Three
Wisconsin @ North Dakota (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT (#8 Rank @ #1 Rank) (!f necessary) TBA
Fri/25  Minnesota Duluth @ Ohio State (WCHA) 2:07 pm ET (#7 Rank @ #2 Rank) (if necessary) TBA
Minnesota @ Wisconsin (WCHA) 2:07 pm CT Ezg ::tg :i E::g E:: ::z:z::y; 122
North Dakota @ St. Cloud State (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT Fri/8 2013 WCHA FINAL FACE-OFF Y
Sat/26  North Dakota @ St. Cloud State (WCHA) 2:07 pm CT ) A .
Minnesota Duluth @ Ohio State (WCHA) 2:07 pm ET @ R|§|d.er Arena, Minneapolis, MN
Sun/27  Minnesota @ Wisconsin (WCHA) 2:07 pm CT Sem!—F!naI # 407 pm CT
Semi-Final #2 7:07 pm CT
Sat/9 2013 WCHA FINAL FACE-OFF
FEBB“ABY @ Ridder Arena, Minneapolis, MN
Championship Game 7:07 pm CT
Date Game Time Fri/15 NCAA REGIONALS (TBA) TBA
Fri/1 Ohio State @ Bemidji State (WCHA) 2:07 pm CT Sat/16 ~ NCAA REGIONALS (TBA) TBA
Minnesota Duluth @ Minnesota (WCHA) 6:07 pm CT Sun/17  NCAA REGIONALS (TBA) TBA
North Dakota @ Minnesota State (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT Fri/22 2013 NCAA WOMEN'S FROZEN FOUR
Sat/2 Ohio State @ Bemidji State (WCHA) 2:07 pm CT @ Ridder Arena, Minneapolis, MN
North Dakota @ Minnesota State (WCHA) 3:07 pm CT Semi-Final #1 TBApm CT
Minnesota Duluth @ Minnesota (WCHA) 2:30 pm CT Semi-Final #2 TBA pm CT
Fri/8 Minnesota @ Ohio State (WCHA) 7:07 pm ET Sun/24 2013 NCAA WOMEN'S FROZEN FOUE
Wisconsin @ St. Cloud State (WCHA) 2:07 pm CT @ Ridder Arena, Minneapolis, MN
Bemidji State @ North Dakota (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT Championship Game TBA pm ET
Sat/9 Minnesota @ Ohio State (WCHA) 1:07 pm ET
Wisconsin @ St. Cloud State (WCHA) 2:07 pm CT Schedule Key
Minnesota State @ Minnesota Duluth (WCHA) 3:07 pm CT Face-offs for all Association-member home games are either :07 or :37 after the
Bemidii State @ North Dakota (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT hour; (WCHA) conference; (NC) non-conference; (X) exhibition; tournaments/
Sun/10  Minnesota State @ Minnesota Duluth (WCHA) 3:07 pm CT special events in CAPS
Fri/15 Bemidji State @ Minnesota (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT
St. Cloud State @ Minnesota State (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT WCHA Member Team Home Arenas
Ohio State @ North Dakota (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT Bemidji State - Sanford Center (4,373)
Sat/16 ~ Minnesota Duluth @ Wisconsin (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT . Minnesota - Ridder Arena (3,400)
St. Cloud State @ Minnesota State (WCHA) 3:07 pm CT Ml.nnesota Duluth - AMSOIL Arena (6,726)
Bemidii State @ Minnesota (WCHA) 407 pm CT Minnesota State — All Seasons Arena (750)
Ohio State @ North Dakota (WCHA) 7:07 pm CT North Dakota — Ralph Engelstad Arena (11,634)
Sun/17  Minnesota Duluth @ Wisconsin (WCHA) 4:07 pm CT Ohio State — OSU Ice Rink (800)
St. Cloud State — National Hockey & Event Center (5,371)
Wisconsin — LaBahn Arena (2,273)




